
818 

PART 100—STANDARDS OF 
CONDUCT 

AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 7301. 

SOURCE: 64 FR 12881, Mar. 16, 1999, unless 
otherwise noted. 

§ 100.1 Ethical conduct standards and 
financial disclosure regulations. 

Employees of the Executive Office of 
the President are subject to the execu-
tive branch-wide standards of ethical 
conduct at 5 CFR part 2635, and the ex-
ecutive branch-wide financial disclo-
sure regulations at 5 CFR part 2634. 

PART 101—PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROVISIONS OF THE ADMINIS-
TRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT 

Sec. 
101.1 Executive Office of the President. 
101.2 Office of Management and Budget. 
101.4 National Security Council. 
101.5 Council on Environmental Quality. 
101.6 Office of National Drug Control Pol-

icy. 
101.7 Office of Science and Technology Pol-

icy. 
101.8 Office of the United States Trade Rep-

resentative. 

AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 552. 

SOURCE: 40 FR 8061, Feb. 25, 1975; 55 FR 
46067, Nov. 1, 1990, unless otherwise noted. 

§ 101.1 Executive Office of the Presi-
dent. 

Until further regulations are promul-
gated, the remainder of the entities 
within the Executive Office of the 
President, to the extent that 5 U.S.C. 
552 is applicable, shall follow the proce-
dures set forth in the regulations appli-
cable to the Office of Management and 
Budget (5 CFR Ch. III). Requests for in-
formation from these other entities 
should be submitted directly to such 
entity. 

§ 101.2 Office of Management and 
Budget. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of Management and 
Budget appear at 5 CFR Ch. III. 

§ 101.4 National Security Council. 
Freedom of Information regulations 

for the National Security Council ap-
pear at 32 CFR Ch. XXI. 

§ 101.5 Council on Environmental 
Quality. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Council on Environmental 
Quality appear at 40 CFR Ch. V. 

[42 FR 65131, Dec. 30, 1977] 

§ 101.6 Office of National Drug Control 
Policy. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of National Drug Control 
Policy appear at 21 CFR parts 1400–1499. 

[55 FR 46037, Nov. 1, 1990] 

§ 101.7 Office of Science and Tech-
nology Policy. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of Science and Tech-
nology Policy appear at 32 CFR part 
2402. 

[55 FR 46037, Nov. 1, 1990] 

§ 101.8 Office of the United States 
Trade Representative. 

Freedom of Information regulations 
for the Office of the United States 
Trade Representative appear at 15 CFR 
part 2004. 

[55 FR 46037, Nov. 1, 1990] 

PART 102—ENFORCEMENT OF 
NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE 
BASIS OF HANDICAP IN PRO-
GRAMS OR ACTIVITIES CON-
DUCTED BY THE EXECUTIVE OF-
FICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Sec. 
102.101 Purpose. 
102.102 Application. 
102.103 Definitions. 
102.104–102.109 [Reserved] 
102.110 Self-evaluation. 
102.111 Notice. 
102.112–102.129 [Reserved] 
102.130 General prohibitions against dis-

crimination. 
102.131–102.139 [Reserved] 
102.140 Employment. 
102.141–102.148 [Reserved] 
102.149 Program accessibility: Discrimina-

tion prohibited. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00832 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



819 

Executive Office of the President § 102.103 

102.150 Program accessibility: Existing fa-
cilities. 

102.151 Program accessibility: New con-
struction and alterations. 

102.152–102.159 [Reserved] 
102.160 Communications. 
102.161–102.169 [Reserved] 
102.170 Compliance procedures. 
102.171–102.999 [Reserved] 

AUTHORITY: 29 U.S.C. 794. 

SOURCE: 53 FR 25879, July 8, 1988, unless 
otherwise noted. 

§ 102.101 Purpose. 
The purpose of this regulation is to 

effectuate section 119 of the Rehabili-
tation, Comprehensive Services, and 
Developmental Disabilities Amend-
ments of 1978, which amended section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 to 
prohibit discrimination on the basis of 
handicap in programs or activities con-
ducted by Executive agencies or the 
United States Postal Service. 

§ 102.102 Application. 
This regulation (§§ 102.101–102.170) ap-

plies to all programs or activities con-
ducted by the agency, except for pro-
grams or activities conducted outside 
the United States that do not involve 
individuals with handicaps in the 
United States. 

§ 102.103 Definitions. 
For purposes of this regulation, the 

term— 
Agency means, for purposes of this 

regulation only, the following entities 
in the Executive Office of the Presi-
dent: the White House Office, the Office 
of the Vice President, the Office of 
Management and Budget, the Office of 
Policy Development, the National Se-
curity Council, the Office of Science 
and Technology Policy, the Office of 
the United States Trade Representa-
tive, the Council on Environmental 
Quality, the Council of Economic Ad-
visers, the Office of Administration, 
the Office of Federal Procurement Pol-
icy, and any committee, board, com-
mission, or similar group established in 
the Executive Office of the President. 

Agency head or head of the agency; as 
used in §§ 102.150(a)(3), 102.160(d) and 
102.170 (i) and (j), shall be a three-mem-
ber board which will include the Direc-
tor, Office of Administration, the head 

of the Executive Office of the Presi-
dent, agency in which the issue needing 
resolution or decision arises and one 
other agency head selected by the two 
other board members. In the event that 
an issue needing resolution or decision 
arises within the Office of Administra-
tion, one of the board members shall be 
the Director of the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget. 

Assistant Attorney General means the 
Assistant Attorney General, Civil 
Rights Division, United States Depart-
ment of Justice. 

Auxiliary aids means services or de-
vices that enable persons with im-
paired sensory, manual, or speaking 
skills to have an equal opportunity to 
participate in, and enjoy the benefits 
of, programs or activities conducted by 
the agency. For example, auxiliary aids 
useful for persons with impaired vision 
include readers, Brailled materials, 
audio recordings, and other similar 
services and devices. Auxiliary aids 
useful for persons with impaired hear-
ing include telephone handset ampli-
fiers, telephones compatible with hear-
ing aids, telecommunication devices 
for deaf persons (TDD’s), interpreters, 
notetakers, written materials, and 
other similar services and devices. 

Complete complaint means a written 
statement that contains the complain-
ant’s name and address and describes 
the agency’s alleged discriminatory ac-
tion in sufficient detail to inform the 
agency of the nature and date of the al-
leged violation of section 504. It shall 
be signed by the complainant or by 
someone authorized to do so on his or 
her behalf. Complaints filed on behalf 
of classes or third parties shall describe 
or identify (by name, if possible) the 
alleged victims of discrimination. 

Facility means all or any portion of 
buildings, structures, equipment, 
roads, walks, parking lots, rolling 
stock or other conveyances, or other 
real or personal property. 

Historic preservation programs means 
programs conducted by the agency that 
have preservation of historic properties 
as a primary purpose. 

Historic properties means those prop-
erties that are listed or eligible for 
listing in the National Register of His-
toric Places or properties designated as 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00833 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



820 

3 CFR Ch. I (1–1–2024 Edition) § 102.103 

historic under a statute of the appro-
priate State or local government body. 

Individual with handicaps means any 
person who has a physical or mental 
impairment that substantially limits 
one or more major life activities, has a 
record of such an impairment, or is re-
garded as having such an impairment. 

As used in this definition, the phrase: 
(1) Physical or mental impairment in-

cludes— 
(i) Any physiological disorder or con-

dition, cosmetic disfigurement, or ana-
tomical loss affecting one or more of 
the following body systems: Neuro-
logical; musculoskeletal; special sense 
organs; respiratory, including speech 
organs; cardiovascular; reproductive; 
digestive; genitourinary; hemic and 
lymphatic; skin; and endocrine; or 

(ii) Any mental or psychological dis-
order, such as mental retardation, or-
ganic brain syndrome, emotional or 
mental illness, and specific learning 
disabilities. The term ‘‘physical or 
mental impairment’’ includes, but is 
not limited to, such diseases and condi-
tions as orthopedic, visual, speech, and 
hearing impairments, cerebral palsy, 
epilepsy, muscular dystrophy, multiple 
sclerosis, cancer, heart disease, diabe-
tes, mental retardation, emotional ill-
ness, and drug addiction and alco-
holism. 

(2) Major life activities includes func-
tions such as caring for one’s self, per-
forming manual tasks, walking, seeing, 
hearing, speaking, breathing, learning, 
and working. 

(3) Has a record of such an impairment 
means has a history of, or has been 
misclassified as having, a mental or 
physical impairment that substantially 
limits one or more major life activi-
ties. 

(4) Is regarded as having an impairment 
means— 

(i) Has a physical or mental impair-
ment that does not substantially limit 
major life activities but is treated by 
the agency as constituting such a limi-
tation; 

(ii) Has a physical or mental impair-
ment that substantially limits major 
life activities only as a result of the at-
titudes of others toward such impair-
ment; or 

(iii) Has none of the impairments de-
fined in paragraph (1) of this definition 

but is treated by the agency as having 
such an impairment. 

Qualified individual with handicaps 
means— 

(1) With respect to preschool, elemen-
tary, or secondary education services 
provided by the agency, an individual 
with handicaps who is a member of a 
class of persons otherwise entitled by 
statute, regulation, or agency policy to 
receive education services from the 
agency; 

(2) With respect to any other agency 
program or activity under which a per-
son is required to perform services or 
to achieve a level of accomplishment, 
an individual with handicaps who 
meets the essential eligibility require-
ments and who can achieve the purpose 
of the program or activity without 
modifications in the program or activ-
ity that the agency can demonstrate 
would result in a fundamental alter-
ation in its nature; 

(3) With respect to any other pro-
gram or activity, an individual with 
handicaps who meets the essential eli-
gibility requirements for participation 
in, or receipt of benefits from, that pro-
gram or activity; and 

(4) ‘‘Qualified handicapped person’’ as 
that term is defined for purposes of em-
ployment in 29 CFR 1613.702(f), which is 
made applicable to this regulation by 
§ 102.140. 

Section 504 means section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Pub. L. 93– 
112, 87 Stat. 394 (29 U.S.C. 794)), as 
amended by the Rehabilitation Act 
Amendments of 1974 (Pub. L. 93–516, 88 
Stat. 1617); the Rehabilitation, Com-
prehensive Services, and Develop-
mental Disabilities Amendments of 
1978 (Pub. L. 95–602, 92 Stat. 2955); and 
the Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 
1986 (Pub. L. 99–506, 100 Stat. 1810). As 
used in this regulation, section 504 ap-
plies only to programs or activities 
conducted by Executive agencies and 
not to federally assisted programs. 

Substantial impairment means a sig-
nificant loss of the integrity of finished 
materials, design quality, or special 
character resulting from a permanent 
alteration. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00834 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



821 

Executive Office of the President § 102.130 

§§ 102.104–102.109 [Reserved] 

§ 102.110 Self-evaluation. 
(a) The agency shall, by September 6, 

1989, evaluate its current policies and 
practices, and the effects thereof, that 
do not or may not meet the require-
ments of this regulation and, to the ex-
tent modification of any such policies 
and practices is required, the agency 
shall proceed to make the necessary 
modifications. 

(b) The agency shall provide an op-
portunity to interested persons, includ-
ing individuals with handicaps or orga-
nizations representing individuals with 
handicaps, to participate in the self- 
evaluation process by submitting com-
ments (both oral and written). 

(c) The agency shall, for at least 
three years following completion of the 
self-evaluation, maintain on file and 
make available for public inspection: 

(1) A description of areas examined 
and any problems identified; and 

(2) A description of any modifications 
made. 

§ 102.111 Notice. 
The agency shall make available to 

employees, applicants, participants, 
beneficiaries, and other interested per-
sons such information regarding the 
provisions of this regulation and its ap-
plicability to the programs or activi-
ties conducted by the agency, and 
make such information available to 
them in such manner as the head of the 
agency finds necessary to apprise such 
persons of the protections against dis-
crimination assured them by section 
504 and this regulation. 

§§ 102.112–102.129 [Reserved] 

§ 102.130 General prohibitions against 
discrimination. 

(a) No qualified individual with 
handicaps shall, on the basis of handi-
cap, be excluded from participation in, 
be denied the benefits of, or otherwise 
be subjected to discrimination under 
any program or activity conducted by 
the agency. 

(b)(1) The agency, in providing any 
aid, benefit, or service, may not, di-
rectly or through contractual, licens-
ing, or other arrangements, on the 
basis of handicap— 

(i) Deny a qualified individual with 
handicaps the opportunity to partici-
pate in or benefit from the aid, benefit, 
or service; 

(ii) Afford a qualified individual with 
handicaps an opportunity to partici-
pate in or benefit from the aid, benefit, 
or service that is not equal to that af-
forded others; 

(iii) Provide a qualified individual 
with handicaps with an aid, benefit, or 
service that is not as effective in af-
fording equal opportunity to obtain the 
same result, to gain the same benefit, 
or to reach the same level of achieve-
ment as that provided to others; 

(iv) Provide different or separate aid, 
benefits, or services to individuals with 
handicaps or to any class of individuals 
with handicaps than is provided to oth-
ers unless such action is necessary to 
provide qualified individuals with 
handicaps with aid, benefits, or serv-
ices that are as effective as those pro-
vided to others; 

(v) Deny a qualified individual with 
handicaps the opportunity to partici-
pate as a member of planning or advi-
sory boards; 

(vi) Otherwise limit a qualified indi-
vidual with handicaps in the enjoy-
ment of any right, privilege, advan-
tage, or opportunity enjoyed by others 
receiving the aid, benefit, or service. 

(2) The agency may not deny a quali-
fied individual with handicaps the op-
portunity to participate in programs or 
activities that are not separate or dif-
ferent, despite the existence of permis-
sibly separate or different programs or 
activities. 

(3) The agency may not, directly or 
through contractual or other arrange-
ments, utilize criteria or methods of 
administration the purpose or effect of 
which would— 

(i) Subject qualified individuals with 
handicaps to discrimination on the 
basis of handicap; or 

(ii) Defeat or substantially impair ac-
complishment of the objectives of a 
program or activity with respect to in-
dividuals with handicaps. 

(4) The agency may not, in deter-
mining the site or location of a facil-
ity, make selections the purpose or ef-
fect of which would— 

(i) Exclude individuals with handi-
caps from, deny them the benefits of, 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00835 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



822 

3 CFR Ch. I (1–1–2024 Edition) §§ 102.131–102.139 

or otherwise subject them to discrimi-
nation under any program or activity 
conducted by the agency; or 

(ii) Defeat or substantially impair 
the accomplishment of the objectives 
of a program or activity with respect 
to individuals with handicaps. 

(5) The agency, in the selection of 
procurement contractors, may not use 
criteria that subject qualified individ-
uals with handicaps to discrimination 
on the basis of handicap. 

(6) The agency may not administer a 
licensing or certification program in a 
manner that subjects qualified individ-
uals with handicaps to discrimination 
on the basis of handicap, nor may the 
agency establish requirements for the 
programs or activities of licensees or 
certified entities that subject qualified 
individuals with handicaps to discrimi-
nation on the basis of handicap. How-
ever, the programs or activities of enti-
ties that are licensed or certified by 
the agency are not, themselves, cov-
ered by this regulation. 

(c) The exclusion of nonhandicapped 
persons from the benefits of a program 
limited by Federal statute or Execu-
tive order to individuals with handi-
caps or the exclusion of a specific class 
of individuals with handicaps from a 
program limited by Federal statute or 
Executive order to a different class of 
individuals with handicaps is not pro-
hibited by this regulation. 

(d) The agency shall administer pro-
grams and activities in the most inte-
grated setting appropriate to the needs 
of qualified individuals with handicaps. 

§§ 102.131–102.139 [Reserved] 

§ 102.140 Employment. 

No qualified individual with handi-
caps shall, on the basis of handicap, be 
subject to discrimination in employ-
ment under any program or activity 
conducted by the agency. The defini-
tions, requirements, and procedures of 
section 501 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 (29 U.S.C. 791), as established by 
the Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission in 29 CFR part 1613, shall 
apply to employment in federally con-
ducted programs or activities. 

§§ 102.141–102.148 [Reserved] 

§ 102.149 Program accessibility: Dis-
crimination prohibited. 

Except as otherwise provided in 
§ 102.150, no qualified individual with 
handicaps shall, because the agency’s 
facilities are inaccessible to or unus-
able by individuals with handicaps, be 
denied the benefits of, be excluded from 
participation in, or otherwise be sub-
jected to discrimination under any pro-
gram or activity conducted by the 
agency. 

§ 102.150 Program accessibility: Exist-
ing facilities. 

(a) General. The agency shall operate 
each program or activity so that the 
program or activity, when viewed in its 
entirety, is readily accessible to and 
usable by individuals with handicaps. 
This paragraph does not— 

(1) Necessarily require the agency to 
make each of its existing facilities ac-
cessible to and usable by individuals 
with handicaps; 

(2) In the case of historic preserva-
tion programs, require the agency to 
take any action that would result in a 
substantial impairment of significant 
historic features of an historic prop-
erty; or 

(3) Require the agency to take any 
action that it can demonstrate would 
result in a fundamental alteration in 
the nature of a program or activity or 
in undue financial and administrative 
burdens. In those circumstances where 
agency personnel believe that the pro-
posed action would fundamentally 
alter the program or activity or would 
result in undue financial and adminis-
trative burdens, the agency has the 
burden of proving that compliance with 
§ 102.150(a) would result in such alter-
ation or burdens. The decision that 
compliance would result in such alter-
ation or burdens must be made by the 
agency head or his or her designee 
after considering all agency resources 
available for use in the funding and op-
eration of the conducted program or 
activity, and must be accompanied by 
a written statement of the reasons for 
reaching that conclusion. If an action 
would result in such an alteration or 
such burdens, the agency shall take 
any other action that would not result 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00836 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



823 

Executive Office of the President § 102.151 

in such an alteration or such burdens 
but would nevertheless ensure that in-
dividuals with handicaps receive the 
benefits and services of the program or 
activity. 

(b) Methods—(1) General. The agency 
may comply with the requirements of 
this section through such means as re-
design of equipment, reassignment of 
services to accessible buildings, assign-
ment of aides to beneficiaries, home 
visits, delivery of services at alternate 
accessible sites, alteration of existing 
facilities and construction of new fa-
cilities, use of accessible rolling stock, 
or any other methods that result in 
making its programs or activities read-
ily accessible to and usable by individ-
uals with handicaps. The agency is not 
required to make structural changes in 
existing facilities where other methods 
are effective in achieving compliance 
with this section. The agency, in mak-
ing alterations to existing buildings, 
shall meet accessibility requirements 
to the extent compelled by the Archi-
tectural Barriers Act of 1968, as amend-
ed (42 U.S.C. 4151–4157), and any regula-
tions implementing it. In choosing 
among available methods for meeting 
the requirements of this section, the 
agency shall give priority to those 
methods that offer programs and ac-
tivities to qualified individuals with 
handicaps in the most integrated set-
ting appropriate. 

(2) Historic preservation programs. In 
meeting the requirements of § 102.150(a) 
in historic preservation programs, the 
agency shall give priority to methods 
that provide physical access to individ-
uals with handicaps. In cases where a 
physical alteration to an historic prop-
erty is not required because of 
§ 102.150(a) (2) or (3), alternative meth-
ods of achieving program accessibility 
include— 

(i) Using audio-visual materials and 
devices to depict those portions of an 
historic property that cannot other-
wise be made accessible; 

(ii) Assigning persons to guide indi-
viduals with handicaps into or through 
portions of historic properties that 
cannot otherwise be made accessible; 
or 

(iii) Adopting other innovative meth-
ods. 

(c) Time period for compliance. The 
agency shall comply with the obliga-
tions established under this section by 
November 7, 1988, except that where 
structural changes in facilities are un-
dertaken, such changes shall be made 
by September 6, 1991, but in any event 
as expeditiously as possible. 

(d) Transition plan. In the event that 
structural changes to facilities will be 
undertaken to achieve program acces-
sibility, the agency shall develop, by 
March 6, 1989, a transition plan setting 
forth the steps necessary to complete 
such changes. The agency shall provide 
an opportunity to interested persons, 
including individuals with handicaps or 
organizations representing individuals 
with handicaps, to participate in the 
development of the transition plan by 
submitting comments (both oral and 
written). A copy of the transition plan 
shall be made available for public in-
spection. The plan shall, at a min-
imum— 

(1) Identify physical obstacles in the 
agency’s facilities that limit the acces-
sibility of its programs or activities to 
individuals with handicaps; 

(2) Describe in detail the methods 
that will be used to make the facilities 
accessible; 

(3) Specify the schedule for taking 
the steps necessary to achieve compli-
ance with this section and, if the time 
period of the transition plan is longer 
than one year, identify steps that will 
be taken during each year of the tran-
sition period; and 

(4) Indicate the official responsible 
for implementation of the plan. 

§ 102.151 Program accessibility: New 
construction and alterations. 

Each building or part of a building 
that is constructed or altered by, on 
behalf of, or for the use of the agency 
shall be designed, constructed, or al-
tered so as to be readily accessible to 
and usable by individuals with handi-
caps. The definitions, requirements, 
and standards of the Architectural Bar-
riers Act (42 U.S.C. 4151–4157), as estab-
lished in 41 CFR 101–19.600 to 101–19.607, 
apply to buildings covered by this sec-
tion. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00837 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



824 

3 CFR Ch. I (1–1–2024 Edition) §§ 102.152–102.159 

§§ 102.152–102.159 [Reserved] 

§ 102.160 Communications. 
(a) The agency shall take appropriate 

steps to ensure effective communica-
tion with applicants, participants, per-
sonnel of other Federal entities, and 
members of the public. 

(1) The agency shall furnish appro-
priate auxiliary aids where necessary 
to afford an individual with handicaps 
an equal opportunity to participate in, 
and enjoy the benefits of, a program or 
activity conducted by the agency. 

(i) In determining what type of auxil-
iary aid is necessary, the agency shall 
give primary consideration to the re-
quests of the individual with handi-
caps. 

(ii) The agency need not provide indi-
vidually prescribed devices, readers for 
personal use or study, or other devices 
of a personal nature. 

(2) Where the agency communicates 
with applicants and beneficiaries by 
telephone, telecommunication devices 
for deaf persons (TDD’s) or equally ef-
fective telecommunication systems 
shall be used to communicate with per-
sons with impaired hearing. 

(b) The agency shall ensure that in-
terested persons, including persons 
with impaired vision or hearing, can 
obtain information as to the existence 
and location of accessible services, ac-
tivities, and facilities. 

(c) The agency shall provide signage 
at a primary entrance to each of its in-
accessible facilities, directing users to 
a location at which they can obtain in-
formation about accessible facilities. 
The international symbol for accessi-
bility shall be used at each primary en-
trance of an accessible facility. 

(d) This section does not require the 
agency to take any action that it can 
demonstrate would result in a funda-
mental alteration in the nature of a 
program or activity or in undue finan-
cial and administrative burdens. In 
those circumstances where agency per-
sonnel believe that the proposed action 
would fundamentally alter the program 
or activity or would result in undue fi-
nancial and administrative burdens, 
the agency has the burden of proving 
that compliance with § 102.160 would re-
sult in such alteration or burdens. The 
decision that compliance would result 

in such alteration or burdens must be 
made by the agency head or his or her 
designee after considering all agency 
resources available for use in the fund-
ing and operation of the conducted pro-
gram or activity and must be accom-
panied by a written statement of the 
reasons for reaching that conclusion. If 
an action required to comply with this 
section would result in such an alter-
ation or such burdens, the agency shall 
take any other action that would not 
result in such an alteration or such 
burdens but would nevertheless ensure 
that, to the maximum extent possible, 
individuals with handicaps receive the 
benefits and services of the program or 
activity. 

§§ 102.161–102.169 [Reserved] 

§ 102.170 Compliance procedures. 
(a) Except as provided in paragraph 

(b) of this section, this section applies 
to all allegations of discrimination on 
the basis of handicap in programs and 
activities conducted by the agency. 

(b) The agency shall process com-
plaints alleging violations of section 
504 with respect to employment accord-
ing to the procedures established by 
the Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission in 29 CFR part 1613 pursu-
ant to section 501 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 791). 

(c) The Director, Facilities Manage-
ment, Office of Administration, Execu-
tive Office of the President, shall be re-
sponsible for coordinating implementa-
tion of this section. Complaints may be 
sent to the Director at the following 
address: Room 486, Old Executive Office 
Building, 17th and Pennsylvania Ave. 
NW., Washington, DC 20500. 

(d) The agency shall accept and in-
vestigate all complete complaints for 
which it has jurisdiction. All complete 
complaints must be filed within 180 
days of the alleged act of discrimina-
tion. The agency may extend this time 
period for good cause. 

(e) If the agency receives a complaint 
over which it does not have jurisdic-
tion, it shall promptly notify the com-
plainant and shall make reasonable ef-
forts to refer the complaint to the ap-
propriate Government entity. 

(f) The agency shall notify the Archi-
tectural and Transportation Barriers 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00838 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



825 

Executive Office of the President §§ 102.171–102.999 

Compliance Board upon receipt of any 
complaint alleging that a building or 
facility that is subject to the Architec-
tural Barriers Act of 1968, as amended 
(42 U.S.C. 4151–4157), is not readily ac-
cessible to and usable by individuals 
with handicaps. 

(g) Within 180 days of the receipt of a 
complete complaint for which it has ju-
risdiction, the agency shall notify the 
complainant of the results of the inves-
tigation in a letter containing— 

(1) Findings of fact and conclusions 
of law; 

(2) A description of a remedy for each 
violation found; and 

(3) A notice of the right to appeal. 
(h) Appeals of the findings of fact and 

conclusions of law or remedies must be 
filed by the complainant within 90 days 
of receipt from the agency of the letter 
required by § 102.170(g). The agency 
may extend this time for good cause. 

(i) Timely appeals shall be accepted 
and processed by the head of the agen-
cy. 

(j) The head of the agency shall no-
tify the complainant of the results of 
the appeal within 60 days of the receipt 
of the request. If the head of the agen-
cy determines that additional informa-
tion is needed from the complainant, 
he or she shall have 60 days from the 
date of receipt of the additional infor-
mation to make his or her determina-
tion on the appeal. 

(k) The time limits cited in para-
graphs (g) and (j) of this section may be 
extended with the permission of the 
Assistant Attorney General. 

(l) The agency may delegate its au-
thority for conducting complaint in-
vestigations to other Federal agencies, 
except that the authority for making 
the final determination may not be 
delegated to another agency. 

§§ 102.171–102.999 [Reserved] 

PARTS 103–199 [RESERVED] 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00839 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8006 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00840 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8006 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



827 

Title 3 Finding Aids 

Table 1—Proclamations 

Table 2—Executive Orders 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Table 4—Presidential Documents Affected During 2023 

Table 5—Statutes Cited as Authority for Presidential Documents 

List of CFR Sections Affected 

Index 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00841 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00842 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



829 

Table 1—PROCLAMATIONS 
No. Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 
10513 ................. Jan. 13 ............... Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holiday, 

2023.
3283 

10514 ................. Jan. 13 ............... Religious Freedom Day, 2023 .................... 3285 
10515 ................. Jan. 20 ............... 50th Anniversary of the Roe v. Wade De-

cision.
4719 

10516 ................. Jan. 22 ............... Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy in 
Monterey Park, California.

4893 

10517 ................. Jan. 31 ............... American Heart Month, 2023 .................... 7347 
10518 ................. Jan. 31 ............... National Black History Month, 2023 ......... 7349 
10519 ................. Jan. 31 ............... National Teen Dating Violence Awareness 

and Prevention Month, 2023.
7353 

10520 ................. Feb. 3 ................. 30th Anniversary of the Family and Med-
ical Leave Act.

8203 

10521 ................. Feb. 24 ............... National Eating Disorders Awareness 
Week, 2023.

12803 

10522 ................. Feb. 24 ............... Adjusting Imports of Aluminum Into the 
United States.

13267 

10523 ................. Feb. 24 ............... Increasing Duties on Certain Articles 
From the Russian Federation.

13277 

10524 ................. Feb. 28 ............... American Red Cross Month, 2023 ............. 13291 
10525 ................. Feb. 28 ............... Irish-American Heritage Month, 2023 ....... 13293 
10526 ................. Feb. 28 ............... National Colorectal Cancer Awareness 

Month, 2023.
13295 

10527 ................. Feb. 28 ............... Women’s History Month, 2023 .................. 13297 
10528 ................. Mar. 1 ................ Read Across America Day, 2023 ............... 13655 
10529 ................. Mar. 3 ................ National Consumer Protection Week, 

2023.
14249 

10530 ................. Mar. 13 .............. National Equal Pay Day, 2023 ................... 16169 
10531 ................. Mar. 17 .............. National Poison Prevention Week, 2023 ... 17143 
10532 ................. Mar. 20 .............. National Agriculture Day, 2023 ................. 17363 
10533 ................. Mar. 21 .............. Establishment of the Avi Kwa Ame Na-

tional Monument.
17987 

10534 ................. Mar. 21 .............. Establishment of the Castner Range Na-
tional Monument.

17999 

10535 ................. Mar. 24 .............. Greek Independence Day: A National Day 
of Celebration of Greek and American 
Democracy, 2023.

18377 

10536 ................. Mar. 27 .............. Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy in 
Nashville, Tennessee.

19207 

10537 ................. Mar. 30 .............. César Chávez Day, 2023 ............................. 19797 
10538 ................. Mar. 30 .............. Transgender Day of Visibility, 2023 .......... 19799 
10539 ................. Mar. 31 .............. Arab American Heritage Month, 2023 ...... 20357 
10540 ................. Mar. 31 .............. Care Workers Recognition Month, 2023 ... 20359 
10541 ................. Mar. 31 .............. Month of the Military Child, 2023 ............ 20361 
10542 ................. Mar. 31 .............. National Cancer Control Month, 2023 ...... 20363 
10543 ................. Mar. 31 .............. National Child Abuse Prevention Month, 

2023.
20367 

10544 ................. Mar. 31 .............. National Donate Life Month, 2023 ............ 20369 
10545 ................. Mar. 31 .............. National Sexual Assault Awareness and 

Prevention Month, 2023.
20371 

10546 ................. Mar. 31 .............. Second Chance Month, 2023 ..................... 20373 
10547 ................. Mar. 31 .............. National Public Health Week, 2023 .......... 20375 
10548 ................. Mar. 31 .............. Education and Sharing Day, USA, 2023 ... 20379 
10549 ................. Mar. 31 .............. World Autism Awareness Day, 2023 ........ 20381 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00843 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



830 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 
10550 ................. Apr. 7 ................ National Former Prisoner of War Recogni-

tion Day, 2023.
22349 

10551 ................. Apr. 10 .............. Black Maternal Health Week, 2023 ........... 22351 
10552 ................. Apr. 14 .............. Days of Remembrance of Victims of the 

Holocaust, 2023.
24323 

10553 ................. Apr. 14 .............. National Volunteer Week, 2023 ................. 24325 
10554 ................. Apr. 21 .............. National Park Week, 2023 .......................... 25263 
10555 ................. Apr. 21 .............. National Crime Victims’ Rights Week, 

2023.
25265 

10556 ................. Apr. 21 .............. Earth Day, 2023 .......................................... 25267 
10557 ................. Apr. 26 .............. 70th Anniversary of the Lavender Scare .. 26473 
10558 ................. Apr. 27 .............. Workers Memorial Day, 2023 .................... 27395 
10559 ................. Apr. 28 .............. Asian American, Native Hawaiian, and 

Pacific Islander Heritage Month, 2023.
27655 

10560 ................. Apr. 28 .............. Jewish American Heritage Month, 2023 ... 27657 
10561 ................. Apr. 28 .............. National Building Safety Month, 2023 ..... 27661 
10562 ................. Apr. 28 .............. National Foster Care Month, 2023 ............ 27663 
10563 ................. Apr. 28 .............. National Mental Health Awareness 

Month, 2023.
27667 

10564 ................. Apr. 28 .............. National Physical Fitness and Sports 
Month, 2023.

27671 

10565 ................. Apr. 28 .............. Older Americans Month, 2023 .................. 27673 
10566 ................. Apr. 28 .............. National Hurricane Preparedness Week, 

2023.
27675 

10567 ................. Apr. 28 .............. National Small Business Week, 2023 ........ 27677 
10568 ................. Apr. 28 .............. Law Day, U.S.A., 2023 ............................... 27681 
10569 ................. Apr. 28 .............. Loyalty Day, 2023 ....................................... 27683 
10570 ................. May 3 ................ National Day of Prayer, 2023 ..................... 29535 
10571 ................. May 4 ................ Missing or Murdered Indigenous Persons 

Awareness Day, 2023.
29813 

10572 ................. May 5 ................ National Teacher Appreciation Day and 
National Teacher Appreciation Week, 
2023.

30025 

10573 ................. May 5 ................ Public Service Recognition Week, 2023 ... 30027 
10574 ................. May 7 ................ Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy in 

Allen, Texas.
30213 

10575 ................. May 10 .............. Revoking the Air Travel COVID–19 Vac-
cination Requirement.

30889 

10576 ................. May 11 .............. Military Spouse Appreciation Day, 2023 .. 31143 
10577 ................. May 12 .............. National Defense Transportation Day and 

National Transportation Week, 2023.
31453 

10578 ................. May 12 .............. National Women’s Health Week, 2023 ..... 31457 
10579 ................. May 12 .............. Peace Officers Memorial Day and Police 

Week, 2023.
31461 

10580 ................. May 12 .............. Mother’s Day, 2023 ..................................... 31465 
10581 ................. May 18 .............. National Hepatitis Testing Day, 2023 ....... 32949 
10582 ................. May 19 .............. National Safe Boating Week, 2023 ............ 33523 
10583 ................. May 19 .............. Emergency Medical Services Week, 2023 33525 
10584 ................. May 19 .............. World Trade Week, 2023 ........................... 33527 
10585 ................. May 19 .............. Armed Forces Day, 2023 ............................ 33529 
10586 ................. May 19 .............. National Maritime Day, 2023 ..................... 33531 
10587 ................. May 26 .............. Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day, 2023 ...... 35729 
10588 ................. May 31 .............. Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United 

States.
36437 

10589 ................. May 31 .............. Black Music Month, 2023 .......................... 36445 
10590 ................. May 31 .............. Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, 

Queer, and Intersex Pride Month, 2023.
36447 

10591 ................. May 31 .............. National Caribbean-American Heritage 
Month, 2023.

36451 

10592 ................. May 31 .............. National Homeownership Month, 2023 .... 36453 
10593 ................. May 31 .............. National Immigrant Heritage Month, 2023 36455 
10594 ................. May 31 .............. National Ocean Month, 2023 ..................... 36459 
10595 ................. June 9 ................ Flag Day and National Flag Week, 2023 ... 38737 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00844 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



831 

Table 1—Proclamations 

No. Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 
10596 ................. June 14 .............. World Elder Abuse Awareness Day, 2023 39765 
10597 ................. June 16 .............. Father’s Day, 2023 ...................................... 40677 
10598 ................. June 16 .............. Juneteenth Day of Observance, 2023 ......... 40679 
10599 ................. July 14 ............... Captive Nations Week, 2023 ...................... 46043 
10600 ................. July 14 ............... National Atomic Veterans Day, 2023 ........ 46045 
10601 ................. July 21 ............... Made in America Week, 2023 ................... 48029 
10602 ................. July 25 ............... Establishment of the Emmett Till and 

Mamie Till-Mobley National Monument.
48705 

10603 ................. July 25 ............... Anniversary of the Americans with Dis-
abilities Act, 2023.

48715 

10604 ................. July 26 ............... National Korean War Veterans Armistice 
Day, 2023.

49991 

10605 ................. Aug. 4 ................ National Health Center Week, 2023 .......... 53759 
10606 ................. Aug. 8 ................ Establishment of the Baaj Nwaavjo I’tah 

Kukveni—Ancestral Footprints of the 
Grand Canyon National Monument.

55331 

10607 ................. Aug. 18 .............. National Employer Support of the Guard 
and Reserve Week, 2023.

57329 

10608 ................. Aug. 25 .............. Overdose Awareness Week, 2023 .............. 59785 
10609 ................. Aug. 25 .............. Women’s Equality Day, 2023 ..................... 59787 
10610 ................. Aug. 31 .............. National Childhood Cancer Awareness 

Month, 2023.
60867 

10611 ................. Aug. 31 .............. National Ovarian Cancer Awareness 
Month, 2023.

60869 

10612 ................. Aug. 31 .............. National Preparedness Month, 2023 ......... 60871 
10613 ................. Aug. 31 .............. National Prostate Cancer Awareness 

Month, 2023.
60873 

10614 ................. Aug. 31 .............. National Recovery Month, 2023 ................ 60875 
10615 ................. Aug. 31 .............. National Sickle Cell Awareness Month, 

2023.
60877 

10616 ................. Aug. 31 .............. National Wilderness Month, 2023 ............. 60879 
10617 ................. Sept. 1 ............... Labor Day, 2023 .......................................... 61463 
10618 ................. Sept. 7 ............... National Days of Prayer and Remem-

brance, 2023.
62443 

10619 ................. Sept. 8 ............... National Hispanic-Serving Institutions 
Week, 2023.

62687 

10620 ................. Sept. 8 ............... National Grandparents Day, 2023 ............. 62689 
10621 ................. Sept. 8 ............... World Suicide Prevention Day, 2023 ........ 62691 
10622 ................. Sept. 8 ............... Patriot Day and National Day of Service 

and Remembrance, 2023.
62693 

10623 ................. Sept. 14 ............. National Hispanic Heritage Month, 2023 64349 
10624 ................. Sept. 14 ............. National POW/MIA Recognition Day, 

2023.
64791 

10625 ................. Sept. 15 ............. Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 
and Constitution Week, 2023.

65109 

10626 ................. Sept. 15 ............. National Farm Safety and Health Week, 
2023.

65111 

10627 ................. Sept. 18 ............. National Voter Registration Day, 2023 ...... 65579 
10628 ................. Sept. 22 ............. National Historically Black Colleges and 

Universities Week, 2023.
67045 

10629 ................. Sept. 22 ............. Asian American and Native American Pa-
cific Islander-Serving Institutions 
Week, 2023.

67049 

10630 ................. Sept. 22 ............. National Hunting and Fishing Day, 2023 67051 
10631 ................. Sept. 22 ............. National Public Lands Day, 2023 .............. 67053 
10632 ................. Sept. 25 ............. Gold Star Mother’s and Family’s Day, 

2023.
67615 

10633 ................. Sept. 29 ............. Cybersecurity Awareness Month, 2023 ..... 68423 
10634 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Arts and Humanities Month, 

2023.
68425 

10635 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Breast Cancer Awareness Month, 
2023.

68427 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00845 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



832 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 
10636 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Clean Energy Action Month, 

2023.
68429 

10637 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Disability Employment Aware-
ness Month, 2023.

68431 

10638 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Domestic Violence Awareness 
and Prevention Month, 2023.

68433 

10639 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Youth Justice Action Month, 
2023.

68435 

10640 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Youth Substance Use Prevention 
Month, 2023.

68437 

10641 ................. Sept. 29 ............. National Community Policing Week, 2023 68439 
10642 ................. Sept. 29 ............. Child Health Day, 2023 .............................. 68441 
10643 ................. Sept. 29 ............. Death of Dianne Feinstein ......................... 68445 
10644 ................. Oct. 5 ................. National Manufacturing Day, 2023 ........... 70337 
10645 ................. Oct. 6 ................. Fire Prevention Week, 2023 ....................... 70565 
10646 ................. Oct. 6 ................. National School Lunch Week, 2023 .......... 70567 
10647 ................. Oct. 6 ................. German-American Day, 2023 ..................... 70569 
10648 ................. Oct. 6 ................. Columbus Day, 2023 .................................. 70571 
10649 ................. Oct. 6 ................. Indigenous Peoples’ Day, 2023 .................. 70573 
10650 ................. Oct. 6 ................. Leif Erikson Day, 2023 ............................... 70577 
10651 ................. Oct. 10 ............... General Pulaski Memorial Day, 2023 ........ 71263 
10652 ................. Oct. 10 ............... International Day of the Girl, 2023 ........... 71265 
10653 ................. Oct. 13 ............... National Character Counts Week, 2023 .... 71725 
10654 ................. Oct. 13 ............... National Forest Products Week, 2023 ....... 71727 
10655 ................. Oct. 13 ............... Blind Americans Equality Day, 2023 ........ 71729 
10656 ................. Oct. 20 ............... Minority Enterprise Development Week, 

2023.
73213 

10657 ................. Oct. 23 ............... United Nations Day, 2023 .......................... 73527 
10658 ................. Oct. 26 ............... Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy in 

Lewiston, Maine.
74327 

10659 ................. Oct. 27 ............... National First Responders Day, 2023 ........ 74877 
10660 ................. Oct. 31 ............... Critical Infrastructure Security and Resil-

ience Month, 2023.
75451 

10661 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Adoption Month, 2023 ............... 75453 
10662 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Alzheimer’s Disease Awareness 

Month, 2023.
75455 

10663 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Diabetes Month, 2023 ................. 75457 
10664 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Entrepreneurship Month, 2023 .. 75461 
10665 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Family Caregivers Month, 2023 75463 
10666 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Lung Cancer Awareness Month, 

2023.
75465 

10667 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Native American Heritage 
Month, 2023.

75469 

10668 ................. Oct. 31 ............... National Veterans and Military Families 
Month, 2023.

75473 

10669 ................. Nov. 7 ................ Veterans Day, 2023 ..................................... 77491 
10670 ................. Nov. 8 ................ World Freedom Day, 2023 ......................... 77881 
10671 ................. Nov. 9 ................ American Education Week, 2023 .............. 78217 
10672 ................. Nov. 9 ................ National Apprenticeship Week, 2023 ....... 78221 
10673 ................. Nov. 14 .............. America Recycles Day, 2023 ...................... 80089 
10674 ................. Nov. 15 .............. National Rural Health Day, 2023 ............... 80551 
10675 ................. Nov. 17 .............. National Family Week, 2023 ..................... 81337 
10676 ................. Nov. 17 .............. National Child’s Day, 2023 ........................ 81339 
10677 ................. Nov. 21 .............. Death of Rosalynn Carter ........................... 83303 
10678 ................. Nov. 22 .............. Thanksgiving Day, 2023 ............................. 83465 
10679 ................. Nov. 30 .............. National Impaired Driving Prevention 

Month, 2023.
84679 

10680 ................. Nov. 30 .............. World AIDS Day, 2023 ............................... 84681 
10681 ................. Dec. 1 ................ International Day of Persons With Dis-

abilities, 2023.
84683 

10682 ................. Dec. 4 ................ Death of Sandra Day O’Connor ................. 85091 
10683 ................. Dec. 6 ................ National Pearl Harbor Remembrance Day, 

2023.
85817 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00846 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



833 

Table 1—Proclamations 

No. Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 
10684 ................. Dec. 8 ................ Human Rights Day and Human Rights 

Week, 2023.
86257 

10685 ................. Dec. 11 .............. Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and 
Nonimmigrants of Persons Enabling 
Corruption.

86541 

10686 ................. Dec. 14 .............. Bill of Rights Day, 2023 ............................. 87653 
10687 ................. Dec. 15 .............. Wright Brothers Day, 2023 ......................... 87893 
10688 ................. Dec. 22 .............. Granting Pardon for the Offense of Simple 

Possession of Marijuana, Attempted 
Simple Possession of Marijuana, or Use 
of Marijuana.

90083 

No. Signature Date Subject 89 FR Page 

2023 
10689 ................. Dec. 27 .............. 50th Anniversary of the Endangered Spe-

cies Act, 2023.
1 

10690 ................. Dec. 28 .............. Adjusting Imports of Aluminum Into the 
United States.

223 

10691 ................. Dec. 28 .............. Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United 
States.

227 

10692 ................. Dec. 29 .............. To Take Certain Actions Under the Afri-
can Growth and Opportunity Act and 
for Other Purposes.

437 

10693 ................. Dec. 29 .............. National Human Trafficking Prevention 
Month, 2024.

443 

10694 ................. Dec. 29 .............. National Mentoring Month, 2024 .............. 445 
10695 ................. Dec. 29 .............. National Stalking Awareness Month, 2024 447 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00847 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00848 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



835 

Table 2—EXECUTIVE ORDERS 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 

14091 .............. Feb. 16 Further Advancing Racial Equity and 
Support for Underserved Communities 
Through the Federal Government.

10825 

14092 .............. Mar. 14 Reducing Gun Violence and Making Our 
Communities Safer.

16527 

14093 .............. Mar. 27 Prohibition on Use by the United States 
Government of Commercial Spyware 
That Poses Risks to National Security.

18957 

14094 .............. Apr. 6 .. Modernizing Regulatory Review ............. 21879 
14095 .............. Apr. 18 Increasing Access to High-Quality Care 

and Supporting Caregivers.
24669 

14096 .............. Apr. 21 Revitalizing Our Nation’s Commitment 
to Environmental Justice for All.

25251 

14097 .............. Apr. 27 Authority To Order the Ready Reserve 
of the Armed Forces to Active Duty 
To Address International Drug Traf-
ficking.

26471 

14098 .............. May 4 .. Imposing Sanctions on Certain Persons 
Destabilizing Sudan and Undermining 
the Goal of a Democratic Transition.

29529 

14099 .............. May 9 .. Moving Beyond COVID–19 Vaccination 
Requirements for Federal Workers.

30891 

14100 .............. June 9 .. Advancing Economic Security for Mili-
tary and Veteran Spouses, Military 
Caregivers, and Survivors.

39111 

14101 .............. June 23 Strengthening Access to Affordable, 
High-Quality Contraception and Fam-
ily Planning Services.

41815 

14102 .............. July 13 Ordering the Selected Reserve and Cer-
tain Members of the Individual Ready 
Reserve of the Armed Forces to Active 
Duty.

45807 

14103 .............. July 28 2023 Amendments to the Manual for 
Courts Martial, United States.

50535 

14104 .............. July 28 Federal Research and Development in 
Support of Domestic Manufacturing 
and United States Jobs.

51203 

14105 .............. Aug. 9 Addressing United States Investments in 
Certain National Security Tech-
nologies and Products in Countries of 
Concern.

54867 

14106 .............. Aug. 14 United States Coast Guard Officer Per-
sonnel Management.

55905 

14107 .............. Sept. 6 Exemption of Paul H. Maurer From 
Mandatory Separation.

62441 

14108 .............. Sept. 20 Ensuring the People of East Palestine 
Are Protected Now and in the Future.

66265 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00849 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



836 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 

14109 .............. Sept. 29 Continuance of Certain Federal Advisory 
Committees and Amendments to 
Other Executive Orders.

68477 

14110 .............. Oct. 30 Safe, Secure, and Trustworthy Develop-
ment and Use of Artificial Intelligence.

75191 

14111 .............. Nov. 27 Interagency Security Committee .............. 83809 
14112 .............. Dec. 6 .. Reforming Federal Funding and Support 

for Tribal Nations To Better Embrace 
Our Trust Responsibilities and Pro-
mote the Next Era of Tribal Self-Deter-
mination.

86201 

14113 .............. Dec. 21 Adjustments of Certain Rates of Pay ....... 89259 
14114 .............. Dec. 22 Taking Additional Steps With Respect to 

the Russian Federation’s Harmful Ac-
tivities.

89271 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00850 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



837 

Table 3—OTHER PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 
Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 

Jan. 6 ........ Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

2795 

Jan. 17 ...... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
6501(b)(2) of the National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2022.

3909 

Jan. 19 ...... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

4891 

Jan. 22 ...... Memorandum: Further Efforts To Protect Access to Repro-
ductive Healthcare Services.

4895 

Jan. 26 ...... Memorandum: Extending and Expanding Eligibility for De-
ferred Enforced Departure for Certain Hong Kong Resi-
dents.

6143 

Jan. 30 ...... Presidential Determination No. 2023–03: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

8347 

Feb. 2 ....... Memorandum: Supporting Access to Leave for Federal Em-
ployees.

7833 

Feb. 3 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Widespread Humanitarian Crisis in Afghani-
stan and the Potential for a Deepening Economic Col-
lapse in Afghanistan.

7837 

Feb. 3 ....... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

9743 

Feb. 6 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Situation in and in Relation to Burma.

8205 

Feb. 10 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency Con-
cerning the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID–19) Pan-
demic.

9385 

Feb. 17 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Cuba and of the Emergency Authority Relating 
to the Regulation of the Anchorage and Movement of 
Vessels.

10821 

Feb. 17 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Libya.

10823 

Feb. 20 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Sections 
506(a)(1) and 552(c)(2) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 
1961.

12539 

Feb. 24 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2023–04: Unexpected Ur-
gent Refugee and Migration Needs.

15265 

Feb. 27 ..... Memorandum: Presidential Waiver of Statutory Require-
ments Pursuant to Section 303 of the Defense Production 
Act of 1950, as Amended, on Department of Defense 
Supply Chains Resilience.

13015 

Mar. 1 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Ukraine.

13285 

Mar. 1 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Venezuela.

13287 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00851 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



838 

Title 3—The President 

Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 

Mar. 1 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Zimbabwe.

13289 

Mar. 1 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2023–05: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 303 of the Defense Produc-
tion Act of 1950, as Amended, on Airbreathing Engines, 
Advanced Avionics Position Navigation and Guidance 
Systems, and Constituent Materials for Hypersonic Sys-
tems.

13657 

Mar. 3 ....... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

15267 

Mar. 10 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Iran.

15595 

Mar. 13 ..... Order: Sequestration Order for Fiscal Year 2024 Pursuant 
to Section 251A of the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act, as Amended.

16171 

Mar. 20 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

18955 

Mar. 24 ..... Memorandum: Conserving the Natural and Cultural Herit-
age of the Pacific Remote Islands.

19201 

Mar. 27 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2023–06: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 303 of the Defense Produc-
tion Act of 1950, as Amended, on Printed Circuit Boards 
and Advanced Packaging Production Capability.

19545 

Mar. 29 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Significant Malicious Cyber-Enabled Activities.

19209 

Mar. 29 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to South Sudan.

19211 

Apr. 4 ....... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

23557 

Apr. 7 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Somalia.

21455 

Apr. 7 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Specified Harmful Foreign Activities of the Gov-
ernment of the Russian Federation.

21457 

Apr. 18 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency and of the 
Emergency Authority Relating to the Regulation of the 
Anchorage and Movement of Russian-Affiliated Vessels 
to United States Ports.

24327 

Apr. 19 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

26467 

Apr. 25 ..... Memorandum: 2022 Unified Command Plan ........................ 26219 
Apr. 25 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 

5948(d) of the James M. Inhofe National Defense Author-
ization Act for Fiscal Year 2023.

26469 

May 1 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2023–07: Unexpected Ur-
gent Refugee and Migration Needs.

29809 

May 3 ....... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

29811 

May 8 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Actions of the Government of Syria.

30211 

May 10 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Securing the Information and Communications 
Technology and Services Supply Chain.

30635 

May 10 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Central African Republic.

30637 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00852 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



839 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 

May 11 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Yemen.

31141 

May 11 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2023–08: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

32619 

May 16 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Stabilization of Iraq.

31601 

May 20 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

36211 

May 25 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 7070 
of the Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Re-
lated Programs Appropriations Act, 2023.

36213 

May 26 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 5583 
of the James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization 
Act for Fiscal Year 2023.

36215 

May 31 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

37751 

June 12 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Belarus.

39109 

June 13 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

39763 

June 20 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to North Korea.

40681 

June 20 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Western Balkans.

40683 

June 27 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

43049 

June 30 ..... Memorandum: Certification Regarding Disclosure of Infor-
mation in Certain Records Related to the Assassination of 
President John F. Kennedy.

43247 

July 6 ........ Presidential Permit: Authorizing the General Services Ad-
ministration To Expand and Continue To Operate and 
Maintain a Vehicular and Pedestrian Border Crossing at 
the Calexico East Land Port of Entry to Mexico.

44661 

July 7 ........ Memorandum: Delegation of Authority of Certain National 
Emergency Expenditure Reporting Functions.

44665 

July 7 ........ Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) and Section 614(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance 
Act of 1961.

44671 

July 11 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Hong Kong.

44669 

July 12 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Hostage-Taking and the Wrongful Detention of 
United States Nationals Abroad.

45327 

July 19 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Transnational Criminal Organizations.

46951 

July 21 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Lebanon.

48025 

July 21 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Mali.

48027 

July 25 ...... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

50533 

July 28 ...... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(3) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

53349 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00853 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



840 

Title 3—The President 

Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 

Aug. 11 .... Presidential Determination No. 2023–09: Continuation of 
U.S. Drug Interdiction Assistance to the Government of 
Colombia.

56997 

Aug. 14 .... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Export Control Regulations.

55549 

Sept. 7 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Certain Terrorist Attacks.

62433 

Sept. 7 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Ethiopia.

62435 

Sept. 7 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Foreign Interference in or Undermining Public 
Confidence in United States Elections.

62437 

Sept. 7 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Persons Who Commit, Threaten To Commit, or 
Support Terrorism.

62439 

Sept. 13 .... Presidential Determination No. 2023–10: Continuation of 
the Exercise of Certain Authorities Under the Trading 
With the Enemy Act.

64347 

Sept. 15 .... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
404(c) of the Child Soldiers Prevention Act of 2008.

66669 

Sept. 15 .... Presidential Determination No. 2023–11: Presidential Deter-
mination and Certification With Respect to the Child Sol-
diers Prevention Act of 2008.

66671 

Sept. 15 .... Presidential Determination No. 2023–12: Presidential Deter-
mination on Major Drug Transit or Major Drug Illicit 
Countries for Fiscal Year 2024.

66673 

Sept. 21 .... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
614(a)(1) and Section 506(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance 
Act of 1961.

70563 

Sept. 27 .... Memorandum: Restoring Healthy and Abundant Salmon, 
Steelhead, and Other Native Fish Populations in the Co-
lumbia River Basin.

67617 

Sept. 29 .... Presidential Determination No. 2023–13: Presidential Deter-
mination on Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2024.

73521 

Sept. 29 .... Presidential Determination No. 2023–14; Presidential Deter-
mination With Respect to the Efforts of Foreign Govern-
ments Regarding Trafficking in Persons.

73523 

Oct. 12 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Situation in and in Relation to Syria.

71271 

Oct. 17 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Significant Narcotics Traffickers Centered in Co-
lombia.

72345 

Oct. 24 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Democratic Republic of the Congo.

75753 

Oct. 31 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Sudan.

75227 

Nov. 1 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Proliferation of Weapons of Mass Destruction.

75475 

Nov. 3 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Threat From Securities Investments That Fi-
nance Certain Companies of the People’s Republic of 
China.

76987 

Nov. 7 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Iran.

77489 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00854 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



841 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Signature Date Subject 88 FR Page 

2023 

Nov. 11 .... Presidential Determination No. 2024–01: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

82775 

Nov. 13 .... Memorandum: Modernizing United States Spectrum Policy 
and Establishing a National Spectrum Strategy.

80079 

Nov. 13 .... Memorandum: White House Initiative on Women’s Health 
Research.

80085 

Nov. 16 .... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Situation in Nicaragua.

80549 

Nov. 16 .... Presidential Determination No. 2024–02: Presidential Deter-
mination on the Proposed Agreement for Cooperation Be-
tween the Government of the United States of America 
and the Government of the Republic of the Philippines 
Concerning Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy.

82777 

Dec. 7 ....... Memorandum: Delegation of Certain Functions and Au-
thorities Under the Uyghur Human Rights Policy Act of 
2020 and Public Law 117–78.

87651 

Dec. 13 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Global Illicit Drug Trade.

86809 

Dec. 18 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Serious Human Rights Abuse and Corruption.

87891 

Signature Date Subject 89 FR Page 

2023 

Dec. 27 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2024–03: Presidential Deter-
mination and Waiver Pursuant to Section 303 of the De-
fense Production Act of 1950, as Amended, on Essential 
Medicines, Medical Countermeasures, and Critical Inputs.

3 

Dec. 27 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Under Section 
614(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961.

5419 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00855 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00856 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



843 

Table 4—PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS AFFECTED 
DURING 2023 

Editorial note: The following abbreviations are used in this table: 

EO ........................................... Executive Order 
FR ........................................... Federal Register 
PLO ......................................... Public Land Order (43 CFR, Appendix to Chapter II) 
Proc. ....................................... Proclamation 
Pub. L. .................................... Public Law 
Stat. ........................................ U.S. Statutes at Large 
DCPD ...................................... Daily Compilation of Presidential Documents 

Proclamations 

Date or Number Comment 
Proc. 6867 ............................................... See Notice of Feb. 17, p. 736; 

Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
Proc. 6920 ............................................... Amended by EO 14109 
Proc. 7350 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 7750 ............................................... See Proc. 10685 
Proc. 7757 ............................................... See Notice of Feb. 17, p. 736; 

Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
Proc. 7826 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 8271 ............................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 765 
Proc. 8334 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 8336 ............................................... See Memorandum of Mar. 24, p. 

746 
Proc. 8467 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 8618 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 8770 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 8921 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 8947 ............................................... Amended by EO 14109 
Proc. 9072 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 9173 ............................................... See Memorandum of Mar. 24, p. 

746 
Proc. 9223 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 9383 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 9398 ............................................... See Notice of Feb. 17, p. 736; 

Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
Proc. 9555 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00857 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



844 

Title 3—The President 

Proclamations 
Date or Number Comment 

Proc. 9558 ............................................... Amended by EO 14109 
Proc. 9559 ............................................... Amended by EO 14109 
Proc. 9687 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 9699 ............................................... See Notice of Feb. 17, p. 736; 

Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
Proc. 9704 ............................................... Amended by Procs. 10522, 10690 
Proc. 9705 ............................................... Amended by Procs. 10588, 10691 
Proc. 9710 ............................................... See Proc. 10690 
Proc. 9711 ............................................... See Proc. 10691 
Proc. 9739 ............................................... See Proc. 10690 
Proc. 9740 ............................................... See Proc. 10691 
Proc. 9834 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 9976 ............................................... See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 9980 ............................................... Revised by Procs. 10522, 10588 
Proc. 9994 ............................................... See Notice of Feb. 10, p. 736; 

Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
Proc. 10128 ............................................. See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 10294 ............................................. Revoked in part by Proc. 10575 
Proc. 10326 ............................................. See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 10327 ............................................. See Proc. 10690 
Proc. 10328 ............................................. See Procs. 10588, 10691 
Proc. 10371 ............................................. See Notice of Apr. 18, p. 754; 

Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
Proc. 10400 ............................................. Superseded by Proc. 10585 
Proc. 10403 ............................................. Amended by Proc. 10588 
Proc. 10420 ............................................. See Proc. 10523 
Proc. 10467 ............................................. See Proc. 10688 
Proc. 10509 ............................................. See Proc. 10692 
Proc. 10533 ............................................. Amended by EO 14109 
Proc. 10606 ............................................. Amended by EO 14109 

Executive Orders 

Date or Number Comment 
11145 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
11183 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
11287 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
11612 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12046 ....................................................... See Memorandum of Nov. 13, p. 

801 
12072 ....................................................... Reinstated by EO 14091 
12131 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12170 ....................................................... See Notices of Mar. 10, p. 744; 

Nov. 7, p. 800 
12216 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12250 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14096; See EO 

14110 
12333 ....................................................... See EO 14110 
12382 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12473 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14103 
12829 ....................................................... See EO 14109 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00858 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



845 

Table 4—Presidential Documents Affected 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

12866 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14094; See 
Memorandum of Nov. 13, p. 
801 

12898 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14096 
12905 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12915 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12916 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12938 ....................................................... Continued by Notice of Nov. 1, p. 

798 
12957 ....................................................... Continued by Notice of Mar. 10, 

p. 744; See Notice of Nov. 7, p. 
800 

12963 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
12975 ....................................................... See EO 14096 
12977 ....................................................... Superseded by EO 14111; Re-

voked by EO 14111 
12978 ....................................................... Continued by Notice of Oct. 17, p. 

795 
12994 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13006 ....................................................... Reinstated by EO 14091 
13007 ....................................................... See EO 14096; Procs. 10533, 

10534, 10606 
13067 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14098; See No-

tice of Oct. 31, p. 796 
13094 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 798 
13112 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13175 ....................................................... See EO 14096 
13179 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13222 ....................................................... See Notice of Aug. 14, p. 779 
13224 ....................................................... See Notice of Sept. 7, p. 782 
13231 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13265 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13288 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 742 
13290 ....................................................... See Notice of May 16, p. 761 
13303 ....................................................... See Notice of May 16, p. 761 
13304 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 767 
13315 ....................................................... See Notice of May 16, p. 761 
13338 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 
13350 ....................................................... See Notice of May 16, p. 761 
13364 ....................................................... See Notice of May 16, p. 761 
13382 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 798 
13391 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 742 
13399 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 
13400 ....................................................... See EO 14098; Notice of Oct. 31, 

p. 796 
13405 ....................................................... See Notice of June 12, p. 763 
13412 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 31, p. 796 
13413 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 24, p. 796 
13438 ....................................................... See Notice of May 16, p. 761 
13441 ....................................................... See Notice of July 21, p. 776 
13460 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00859 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



846 

Title 3—The President 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

13466 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 765 
13469 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 742 
13536 ....................................................... See Notice of Apr. 7, p. 752 
13540 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13549 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13551 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 765 
13562 ....................................................... See EO 14100 
13563 ....................................................... See EO 14094 
13566 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 17, p. 737 
13570 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 765 
13572 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 
13573 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 
13581 ....................................................... See Notice of July 19, p. 776 
13582 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 
13583 ....................................................... See EO 14100 
13606 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 
13608 ....................................................... See Notice of May 8, p. 757 
13611 ....................................................... See Notice of May 11, p. 759 
13620 ....................................................... See Notice of Apr. 7, p. 752 
13660 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 740 
13661 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 740 
13662 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 740 
13664 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 29, p. 751 
13667 ....................................................... See Notice of May 10, p. 759 
13668 ....................................................... See Notice of May 16, p. 761 
13671 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 24, p. 796 
13675 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
13685 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 740 
13687 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 765 
13692 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 741 
13694 ....................................................... See EO 14110; Notice of Mar. 29, 

p. 750 
13722 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 765 
13726 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 17, p. 737 
13757 ....................................................... See EO 14110; Notice of Mar. 29, 

p. 750 
13761 ....................................................... See EO 14098; Notice of Oct. 31, 

p. 796 
13804 ....................................................... See EO 14098; Notice of Oct. 31, 

p. 796 
13808 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 741 
13810 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 765 
13818 ....................................................... See Proc. 10685; Notice of Dec. 

18, p. 813 
13827 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 741 
13832 ....................................................... See EO 14100 
13835 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 741 
13848 ....................................................... See Notice of Sept. 7, p. 781 
13849 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 740 
13850 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 741 
13851 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 16, p. 810 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00860 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



847 

Table 4—Presidential Documents Affected 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

13853 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 14091 
13857 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 741 
13863 ....................................................... See Notice of July 19, p. 776 
13867 ....................................................... See Presidential Permit of July 6, 

p. 779 
13873 ....................................................... See Notice of May 10, p. 758 
13882 ....................................................... See Notice of July 21, p. 777 
13884 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 741 
13886 ....................................................... See Notice of Sept. 7, p. 782 
13894 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 12, p. 794 
13936 ....................................................... See Notice of July 11, p. 774 
13944 ....................................................... See Presidential Determination 

No. 2024–03 of Dec. 27, p. 814 
13946 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 14091 
13959 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 3, p. 798 
13960 ....................................................... See EO 14110 
13974 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 3, p. 798 
13984 ....................................................... See EO 14110 
13985 ....................................................... See EOs 14091, 14096 
13988 ....................................................... See EO 14091 
13989 ....................................................... See EO 14091 
13990 ....................................................... See EO 14096 
14005 ....................................................... See EO 14104 
14007 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
14008 ....................................................... See EOs 14091, 14096, 14109 
14014 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 6, p. 735 
14017 ....................................................... See Memorandum of Feb. 27, p. 

739 
14020 ....................................................... See EO 14091 
14024 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14114; See No-

tice of Apr. 7, p. 753 
14031 ....................................................... See EO 14091, Amended by 

14109 
14032 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 3, p. 798 
14033 ....................................................... See Notice of June 20, p. 767 
14035 ....................................................... See EOs 14091, 14100 
14038 ....................................................... See Notice of June 12, p. 763 
14039 ....................................................... See EO 14114; Notice of Apr. 7, 

p. 753 
14041 ....................................................... See EOs 14091, 14109 
14042 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 14099 
14043 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 14099 
14045 ....................................................... See EOs 14091, 14109 
14046 ....................................................... See Notice of Sept. 7, p. 780 
14048 ....................................................... Superseded by EO 14109 
14049 ....................................................... See EO 14091 
14050 ....................................................... See EOs 14091, 14109 
14052 ....................................................... See EO 14096 
14057 ....................................................... See EO 14096 
14058 ....................................................... See EO 14112 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00861 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



848 

Title 3—The President 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

14059 ....................................................... See EO 14097; Notice of Dec. 13, 
p. 813 

14064 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 3, p. 734 
14065 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 1, p. 740 
14066 ....................................................... See EO 14114; Proc. 10523; No-

tice of Apr. 7, p. 753 
14068 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14114; See Proc. 

10523; Notice of Apr. 7, p. 753 
14071 ....................................................... See EO 14114; Notice of Apr. 7, 

p. 753 
14074 ....................................................... See EO 14110; Proc. 10518 
14076 ....................................................... See EO 14101; Memorandum of 

Jan. 22, p. 727 
14078 ....................................................... See Notice of July 12, p. 775 
14079 ....................................................... See EO 14101 
14082 ....................................................... See EO 14096 
14084 ....................................................... Amended by EO 14109 
14088 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 16, p. 810 
14089 ....................................................... See EO 14109 
14090 ....................................................... Superseded by EO 14113 
14091 ....................................................... See EOs 14096, 14100, 14110 
14098 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 31, p. 796 

Other Presidential Documents 

Date or Number Comment 

Presidential Memorandum of Oct. 25, 
2018.

Revoked by Memorandum of Nov. 
13, p. 801 

Presidential Memorandum of Nov. 29, 
2004.

See EO 14109 

Space Policy Directive–7 of Jan. 15, 
2021.

See EO 14109 

Presidential Memorandum of Jan. 20, 
2021.

See EO 14094 

Presidential Memorandum of Jan. 26, 
2021.

See EOs 14096, 14112 

Presidential Memorandum of Jan. 27, 
2021.

See EO 14096 

National Security Study–1 of June 3, 
2021.

See Proc. 10685 

Memorandum of Nov. 10, 2021 ............. See Proc. 10606 
Presidential Determination No. 2022– 

22.
See Presidential Determination 

No. 2023–10, p. 783 
Presidential Memorandum of Nov. 30, 

2022.
See EOs 14096, 14112 

Presidential Memorandum of Dec. 15, 
2022.

See Memorandum of June 30, p. 
768 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00862 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



849 

Table 5—STATUTES CITED AS AUTHORITY FOR 
PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 

Editorial note: Statutes which were cited as authority for the issuance of Presidential 
documents contained in this volume are listed under one of these headings. For au-
thority cites for hortatory proclamations, see the text of each proclamation: 

United States Code 
United States Statutes at Large 
Public Laws 
Short Title of Act 

Citations have been set forth in the style in which they appear in the documents. 
Since the form of citations varies from document to document, users of this table 
should search under all headings for pertinent references. 

UNITED STATES CODE 

U.S. Code Citation Presidential Document 

2 U.S.C. 901a .............. Order of Mar. 13, p. 745 
2 U.S.C. 4501 .............. EO 14113 
3 U.S.C. 104 ................ EO 14113 
3 U.S.C. 301 ................ EOs 14098, 14105, 14106, 14114; Procs. 10522, 10523, 

10685, 10690, 10691; Memorandums of Jan. 17, p. 726; 
Apr. 25, p. 755; Apr. 25, p. 755; May 25, p. 762; May 26, 
p. 762; July 7, p. 773; Sept. 15, p. 783; Dec. 7, p. 811 

5 U.S.C. App. .............. Proc. 10533 
5 U.S.C. Ch. 10 ........... EO 14109 
5 U.S.C. Ch. 75 ........... EO 14107 
5 U.S.C. 551 et seq. .... EO 14091 
5 U.S.C. 552 ................ EO 14096 
5 U.S.C. 553(e) ............ EO 14094 
5 U.S.C. 1001 et seq. .. Proc. 10606 
5 U.S.C. 2102 .............. EO 14091 
5 U.S.C. 3330d ............ EO 14100 
5 U.S.C. 4103 .............. EO 14100 
5 U.S.C. 5302(1) ......... EO 14113 
5 U.S.C. 5303 .............. EO 14113 
5 U.S.C. 5304 .............. EO 14113 
5 U.S.C. 5311-5318 ..... EO 14113 
5 U.S.C. 5332(a) .......... EO 14113 
5 U.S.C. 5372 .............. EO 14113 
5 U.S.C. 5382 .............. EO 14113 
5 U.S.C. 6502 .............. EO 14100 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00863 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



850 

Title 3—The President 

UNITED STATES CODE—Continued 

U.S. Code Citation Presidential Document 

5 U.S.C. 8425(b) and 
(e).

EO 14107 

6 U.S.C. 650(23) ......... EO 14110 
8 U.S.C. 1101 et seq. .. Proc. 10685 
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42) ... Presidential Determination No. 2023–13, p. 791 
8 U.S.C. 1157 .............. Presidential Determination No. 2023–13, p. 791 
8 U.S.C. 1158(b) ......... Memorandum of Jan. 26, p. 729 
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) .......... Memorandum of Jan. 26, p. 729 
8 U.S.C. 1182(f) .......... EO 14098; Proc. 10685 
8 U.S.C. 1185(a) .......... Proc. 10685 
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) .......... Memorandum of Jan. 26, p. 729 
10 U.S.C. 121 and 

12304.
EO 14102 

10 U.S.C. 161(b) ......... Memorandum of Apr. 25, p. 755 
10 U.S.C. 331 and 333 Presidential Determination No. 2023–11, p. 784 
10 U.S.C. 504(b) ......... EO 14110 
10 U.S.C. 571(b) ......... EO 14106 
10 U.S.C. 801–946a .... EO 14103 
10 U.S.C. 12241(b) ..... EO 14106 
10 U.S.C. 12302 .......... EO 14097 
14 U.S.C. 2101 ............ EO 14106 
14 U.S.C. 2104(a) ........ EO 14106 
14 U.S.C. 2118(b) and 

2122(a).
EO 14106 

14 U.S.C. 2121 ............ EO 14106 
14 U.S.C. 2125 ............ EO 14106 
14 U.S.C. 2150(f) ........ EO 14106 
14 U.S.C. 3733 ............ EO 14106 
15 U.S.C. Ch. 14 A ..... EO 14091 
18 U.S.C. 242 .............. EO 14110 
19 U.S.C. 2434 note ... Proc. 10523 
19 U.S.C. 2483 ............ Procs. 10522, 10523, 10588 
19 U.S.C. 3721 ............ Proc. 10692 
21 U.S.C. 844, 846 ...... Proc. 10688 
22 U.S.C. 260l(b)(2) .... Presidential Determination No. 2023–13, p. 791 
22 U.S.C. 276c–5(b) .... Memorandum of Jan. 17, p. 726 
22 U.S.C. 2291–4 ........ Presidential Determination No. 2023–09, p. 779 
22 U.S.C. 2370c–1 ...... Memorandum of Sept. 15, p. 783; Presidential Determina-

tion No. 2023–11, p. 784 
22 U.S.C. 2601(c)(1) ... Presidential Determination Nos. 2023–04, p. 739; 2023–07, 

p. 756 
22 U.S.C. 3963 ............ EO 14113 
22 U.S.C. 7107 ............ Presidential Determination No. 2023–14, p. 792 
22 U.S.C. 8923 note ... Proc. 10523 
25 U.S.C. 47 ................ EO 14091 
25 U.S.C. 5301 et seq. Proc. 10606 
28 U.S.C. 5, 44(d), 

135, 252, and 461(a).
EO 14113 

29 U.S.C. 201 et seq. .. EO 14110 
31 U.S.C. 901(b) ......... EO 14110 
33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. EO 14096 
33 U.S.C. 1342 ............ Presidential Permit of July 6, p.770 
35 U.S.C. 202(a) .......... EO 14104 
35 U.S.C. 204 .............. EO 14104 
37 U.S.C. 203 .............. EO 14113 
37 U.S.C. 1009 ............ EO 14113 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00864 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



851 

Table 5—Statutes Cited As Authority 

UNITED STATES CODE—Continued 

U.S. Code Citation Presidential Document 

38 U.S.C. 7306 ............ EO 14113 
38 U.S.C. 7404 ............ EO 14113 
42 U.S.C. 2153(b) ....... Presidential Determination No. 2024–02, p. 811 
42 U.S.C. 300 et seq. .. EO 14101 
42 U.S.C. 1315a(b) ...... EO 14095 
42 U.S.C. 1996 et seq. Procs. 10533, 10534, 10606 
42 U.S.C. 2000bb et 

seq..
Proc. 10606 

42 U.S.C. 2000d .......... EO 14096 
42 U.S.C. 5195c(e) ...... EO 14110 
42 U.S.C. 7321 et seq. EO 14096 
42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq. EO 14096 
42 U.S.C. 7609 ............ EO 14096 
42 U.S.C. 11001 et 

seq..
EO 14096 

44 U.S.C. 2107 note ... Memorandum of June 30, p. 768 
44 U.S.C. 3511(a) ........ EO 14110 
44 U.S.C. 3552(b) ....... EO 14110 
46 U.S.C. 70051 .......... Notice of Apr. 18, p. 754 
47 U.S.C. 901(b)(6) ..... Memorandum of Nov. 13, p. 801 
47 U.S.C. 902(b)(2) ..... Memorandum of Nov. 13, p. 801 
47 U.S.C. 904(c)(2) ..... Memorandum of Nov. 13, p. 801 
50 U.S.C. 1601 et seq. EOs 14097, 14098, 14105, 14114; Notice of Apr. 18, p. 754; 

Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
50 U.S.C. 1622(d) ....... Notices of Feb. 3, p. 734; Feb. 6, p. 735; Feb. 10, p. 736; 

Feb. 17, p. 736; Feb. 17, p. 737; Mar. 1, p. 740; Mar. 1, p. 
741; Mar. 1, p. 742; Mar. 10, p. 744; Mar. 29, p. 750; Mar. 
29, p. 751; Apr. 7, p. 752; Apr. 7, p. 753; Apr. 18, p. 754; 
May 8, p. 757; May 10, p. 758; May 10, p. 759; May 11, 
p. 759; May 16, p. 761; June 12, p. 763; June 20, p. 765; 
June 20, p. 767; July 11, p. 774; July 12, p. 775; July 19, 
p. 776; July 21, p. 776; July 21, p. 777; Aug. 14, p. 779; 
Sept. 7, p. 780; Sept. 7, p. 780; Sept. 7, p. 781; Sept. 7, p. 
782; Oct. 12, p. 794; Oct. 17, p. 795; Oct. 24, p. 796; Nov. 
1, p. 798; Nov. 3, p. 798; Nov. 7, p. 800; Nov. 16, p. 810; 
Dec. 13, p. 813; Dec. 18, p. 813 

50 U.S.C. 1631 ............ EO 14106 
50 U.S.C. 1641(c) ........ EOs 14105, 14106; Memorandum of July 7, p. 773 
50 U.S.C. 1701 et seq. EOs 14098, 14105, 14110, 14114; Notices of Apr. 7, p. 753; 

Sept. 7, p. 780; Dec. 13, p. 813 
50 U.S.C. 1701–1706 .. Notice of Feb. 6, p. 735 
50 U.S.C. 1702(b)(2) ... EO 14114 
50 U.S.C. 1703(c) ........ EO 14105 
50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq. EO 14093 
50 U.S.C. 4305 note(a) Presidential Determination No. 2023–10, p. 783 
50 U.S.C. 4501 et seq. EO 14110 
50 U.S.C. 4533 ............ Memorandums of Feb. 27, p. 739; Presidential Determina-

tion Nos. 2023–06, p. 743; 2024–03, p. 814 
50 U.S.C. 4601 et seq. Notice of Aug. 14, p. 779 
50 U.S.C. 4801 note ... Notice of Aug. 14, p. 779 
54 U.S.C. 320301 ........ Procs. 10533, 10534, 10602, 10606 
381 U.S. 479 ............... EO 14101 
405 U.S. 438 ............... EO 14101 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00865 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



852 

Title 3—The President 

UNITED STATES STATUTES AT LARGE 

Statute Citation Presidential Document 

110 Stat. 1936 ............. EO 14101 
123 Stat. 115 ............... EO 14101 

PUBLIC LAWS 

Law Number Presidential Document 

90–284 ......................... EO 14110 
91–508 ......................... EO 14110 
93–495 ......................... EO 14101 
95–223 ......................... Presidential Determination No. 2023–10, p. 783 
102–40 ......................... EO 14113 
102–477 ....................... EO 14095 
104–191 ....................... EO 14101 
107–296 ....................... EO 14110 
109–344 ....................... Notice of Oct. 31, p. 796 
111–5 ........................... EO 14101 
111–203 ....................... EO 14110 
112–81 ......................... Presidential Determination Nos. 2023–03, p. 731; 2023–08, 

p. 760; 2024–01, p. 800 
114–74 ......................... Memorandum of Nov. 13, p. 801 
114–137 ....................... EO 14110 
115–232 ....................... Notice of Aug. 14, p. 779 
115–435 ....................... EO 14110 
116–145 ....................... Memorandum of Dec. 7, p. 811 
117–2 ........................... EO 14091 
117–58 ......................... EOs 14091, 14095 
117–78 ......................... Memorandum of Dec. 7, p. 811 
117–81 ......................... EOs 14093, 14100 
117–159 ....................... EO 14091 
117–167 ....................... EOs 14091, 14095 
117–169 ....................... EOs 14091, 14095 
117–228 ....................... EO 14091 
117–263 ....................... EOs 14093, 14110; Memorandums of Apr. 25, p. 755; May 

26, p. 762 
117–328 ....................... EO 14095; Proc. 10685; Memorandum of May 25, p. 762 

SHORT TITLE OF ACT 

Title Presidential Document 

African Growth and Opportunity 
Act.

Proc. 10692 

Defense Production Act of 1950 .... Memorandum of Feb. 27, p. 739 
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 ..... Memorandums of Jan. 6, p. 725; Jan. 19, p. 726; 

Feb. 3, p. 734; Feb. 20, p. 738; Mar. 3, p. 744; 
Mar. 20, p. 746; Apr. 4, p. 752; Apr. 19, p. 
754; May 3, p. 756; May 20, p. 761; May 31, 
p. 763; June 13, p. 764; June 27, p. 768; July 
7, p. 774; July 25, p. 778; July 28, p. 778; 
Sept. 21, p. 788; Presidential Determination 
No. 2023–12, p. 785 

Foreign Relations Authorization 
Act, FY 2003.

Presidential Determination No. 2023–12, p. 785 

James M. Inhofe National Defense 
Authorization Act for 2023.

Presidential Determination No. 2023–12, p. 785 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00866 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



853 

Table 5—Statutes Cited As Authority 

SHORT TITLE OF ACT—Continued 

Title Presidential Document 

National Defense Authorization 
Act for FY 2012.

Presidential Determination No. 2024–01, p. 800 

National Defense Authorization 
Act for FY 2013.

Proc. 10534 

National Defense Authorization 
Act for FY 2018.

Proc. 10534 

Trade Act of 1974 ........................... Procs. 10522, 10523, 10588, 10690, 10691, 
10692 

Trade Expansion Act of 1962 ........ Procs. 10522, 10588, 10690, 10691 
United States-Israel Agreement 

Concerning Certain Aspects of 
Trade in Agricultural Products.

Proc. 10692 

United States-Israel Free Trade 
Area Implementation Act of 
1985.

Proc. 10692 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00867 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00868 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



855 

LIST OF CFR SECTIONS AFFECTED 

EDITORIAL NOTE: All changes in this volume of the Code of Federal Regulations which 
were made by documents published in the Federal Register since January 1, 2001, 
are enumerated in the following list. Entries indicate the nature of the changes ef-
fected. Page numbers refer to Federal Register pages. The user should consult the 
entries for chapters and parts as well as sections for revisions. 

For the period before January 1, 2001, see the ‘‘List of CFR Sections Affected, 
1949–1963, 1964–1972, 1973–1985, and 1986–2000,’’ published in 11 separate vol-
umes. 

Presidential documents affected during 2023 are set forth in Table 4 on page 843 

2016–2023 

3 CFR 
(No regulations issued) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00869 Fmt 8192 Sfmt 8192 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00870 Fmt 8192 Sfmt 8192 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



857 

Index 

A 

African Growth and Opportunity Act; 
Actions Taken (Proc. 10692) 

Afghanistan; Continuation of National 
Emergency With Respect to Wide-
spread Humanitarian Crisis and Po-
tential for Deepening Economic Col-
lapse (Notice of February 3, p. 734) 

Aluminum; Adjusting Imports Into the 
U.S. (Procs. 10522, 10690) 

Armed Forces, U.S.: 
International Drug Trafficking, Author-

ity To Order Ready Reserve to Ac-
tive Duty to Address (EO 14097) 

Ordering Selected Reserve and Certain 
Members of Individual Ready Re-
serve to Active Duty (EO 14102) 

Artificial Intelligence; Effort to Ensure 
Safe, Secure, and Trustworthy De-
velopment and Use (EO 14110) 

Avi Kwa Ame National Monument, Es-
tablishment (Proc. 10533) 

B 

Baaj Nwaavjo I’tah Kukveni– Ancestral 
Footprints of the Grand Canyon Na-
tional Monument; Establishment 
(Proc. 10606) 

Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act; Sequestration Order for 
Fiscal Year 2024 Pursuant to Sec-
tion 251A (Order of March 13, p. 
745) 

Belarus; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of June 12, p. 763) 

Burma; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of February 6, p. 735) 

C 

Castner Range National Monument; Es-
tablishment (Proc. 10534) 

Central African Republic; Continuation 
of National Emergency (Notice of 
May 10, p. 759) 

Certain Rates of Pay; Adjustments (EO 
14113) 

Child Soldiers Prevention Act of 2008; 
Delegation of Authority Under Sec-
tion 404(c) (Memorandum of Sep-
tember 15, p. 783) 

Child Soldiers Prevention Act of 2008; 
Presidential Determination and Cer-
tification (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 2023-11 of September 15, 
p. 784) 

China; Continuation of National Emer-
gency With Respect to Threat From 
Securities Investments Financing 
Certain Companies (Notice of No-
vember 3, p. 798) 

Colombia; Continuation of National 
Emergency Respecting Significant 
Narcotics Traffickers (Notice of Oc-
tober 17, p. 795) 

Colombia; Continuation of U.S. Drug 
Interdiction Assistance to Govern-
ment (Presidential Determination 
No. 2023-09 of August 11, p. 779) 

Columbia River Basin; Effort to Restore 
Healthy and Abundant Salmon, 
Steelhead, and Other Native Fish 
Populations (Memorandum of Sep-
tember 27, p. 788) 

Commercial Spyware; U.S. Government 
Prohibition on Use of Any that Pose 
a Risk to National Security (EO 
14093) 

Committees; Establishment, Renewal, 
Termination, etc.: 

Continuance of Certain Federal Advi-
sory Committees and Amendments 
to Other Executive Orders (EO 
14109) 

Interagency Security Committee; Es-
tablishment (EO 14111) 

Congo, Democratic Republic of the; Con-
tinuation of National Emergency 
(Notice of October 24, p. 796) 

Contraception and Family Planning 
Services; Effort to Strengthen Af-
fordability and Access to High-Qual-
ity (EO 14101) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00871 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



858 

Title 3—The President 

Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) 
Pandemic; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of February 10, 
p. 736) 

COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement for 
Air Travel; Partial Revocation (Proc. 
10575) 

Cuba; Continuation of National Emer-
gency and Emergency Authority Re-
lating to Regulation of Anchorage 
and Movement of Vessels (Notice of 
February 17, p. 736) 

D 

Defense Production Act of 1950; Presi-
dential Determination Pursuant to 
Sec. 303 on Printed Circuit Boards 
and Advanced Packaging Production 
Capability (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 2023-06 of March 27, p. 
750) 

Defense Production Act of 1950; Presi-
dential Determination Pursuant to 
Section 303 on Airbreathing En-
gines, Advanced Avionics Position 
Navigation and Guidance Systems, 
and Constituent Materials for 
Hypersonic Systems (Presidential 
Determination No. 2023-05 of March 
1, p. 743) 

Defense Production Act of 1950; Presi-
dential Determination and Waiver 
Pursuant to Section 303 on Essential 
Medicines, Medical Counter-
measures, and Critical Inputs (Presi-
dential Determination No. 2024-03 
of December 27, p. 814) 

Defense Production Act of 1950; Presi-
dential Waiver of Statutory Require-
ments Pursuant to Section 303 on 
Department of Defense Supply 
Chains Resilience (Memorandum of 
February 27, p. 739) 

Department of State, Foreign Operations, 
and Related Programs Appropria-
tions Act, 2023; Delegation of Au-
thority Under Section 7070 (Memo-
randum of May 25, p. 762) 

Domestic Manufacturing and U.S. Jobs; 
Federal Research and Development 
Support (EO 14104) 

E 

East Palestine, OH; Protection Efforts 
(EO 14108) 

Environmental Justice; Revitalization Ef-
forts (EO 14096) 

Ethiopia; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of September 7, p. 
780) 

Export Control Regulations; Continu-
ation of National Emergency (Notice 
of August 14, p. 779) 

F 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 506 
(a) (1) (Memorandum of May 31, p. 
763) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of April 19, 
p. 754) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of April 4, 
p. 752) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of February 
3, p. 734) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of January 
19, p. 726) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of January 
6, p. 725) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of July 25, 
p. 778) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of June 13, 
p. 764) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of June 27, 
p. 768) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of March 
20, p. 746) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of March 3, 
p. 744) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of May 20, 
p. 761) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00872 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



859 

Index 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) (Memorandum of May 3, 
p. 756) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(1) and Section 614(a)(1) 
(Memorandum of July 7, p. 774) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
506(a)(3) (Memorandum of July 28, 
p. 778) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Sections 
506(a)(1) and 552(c)(2) (Memo-
randum of February 20, p. 738) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; Delega-
tion of Authority Under Section 
614(a)(1) and Section 506(a)(1) 
(Memorandum of September 21, p. 
788) 

G 

Government Agencies and Employees: 
COVID-19 Vaccination Requirements 

for Federal Workers; Revocations 
(EO 14099) 

Federal Employees; Efforts To Support 
Access to Leave (Memorandum of 
February 2, p. 732) 

H 

Health and Medical Care: 
Increasing Access to High-Quality 

Care and Supporting Caregivers (EO 
14095) 

Reproductive Healthcare Services; 
Further Efforts To Protect Access 
(Memorandum of January 22, p. 
727) 

Homeland Security, Department: 
Coast Guard, U.S.; Officer Personnel 

Management (EO 14106) 
Hong Kong Residents, Deferred Enforced 

Departure; Eligibility Extension and 
Expansion (Memorandum of January 
26, p. 729) 

Hong Kong; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of July 11, p. 
774) 

Human Rights Abuse and Corruption; 
Continuation of National Emergency 
(Notice of December 18, p. 813) 

I 

Illicit Drug Trade, Global; Continuation 
of National Emergency (Notice of 
December 13, p. 813) 

Immigrants and Nonimmigrants; Suspen-
sion of Entry Into U.S. for Persons 
Enabling Corruption (Proc. 10685) 

Immigration and Naturalization: 
Unexpected Urgent Refugee and Mi-

gration Needs (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 2023-07 of May 1, p. 
756) 

Information and Communications Tech-
nology and Services Supply Chain 
Security; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of May 10, p. 
758) 

Investments, U.S.: Effort to Address Cer-
tain National Security Technologies 
and Products in Countries of Con-
cern (EO 14105) 

Iran; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of March 10, p. 744) 

Iran; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of November 7, p. 
800) 

Iraq; Continuation of National Emer-
gency With Respect to Stabilization 
(Notice of May 16, p. 761) 

J 

James M. Inhofe National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023; 
Delegation of Authority Under Sec-
tion 5583 (Memorandum of May 26, 
p. 762) 

James M. Inhofe National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023; 
Delegation of Authority Under Sec-
tion 5948 (d) (Memorandum of 
April 25, p. 755) 

John F. Kennedy, Assassination; Certifi-
cations of Disclosure of Information 
in Certain Related Records (Memo-
randum of June 30, p. 768) 

L 

Law Enforcement and Crime: 
Gun Violence; Efforts To Reduce (EO 

14092) 
Lebanon; Continuation of National 

Emergency (Notice of July 21, p. 
776) 

Libya; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of February 17, p. 
737) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00873 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



860 

Title 3—The President 

M 

Major Drug Transit or Major Drug Illicit 
Countries for Fiscal Year 2024; Pres-
idential Determination (Presidential 
Determination No. 2023-12 of Sep-
tember 15, p. 785) 

Mali; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of July 21, p. 777) 

Malicious Cyber-Enabled Activities; 
Continuation of National Emergency 
(Notice of March 29, p. 750) 

Manual for Courts Martial, U.S.; 2023 
Amendments (EO 14103) 

Marijuana; Granting Pardon for Offense 
of Simple Possession, Attempted 
Simple Possession, or Use (Proc. 
10688) 

Military and Veteran Spouses, Military 
Caregivers, and Survivors; Efforts To 
Advance Economic Security (EO 
14100) 

Monuments, National; Emmett Till and 
Mamie Till-Mobley, Establishment 
(Proc. 10602) 

N 

National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2012; Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 
1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) (Presidential 
Determination No. 2023-03 of Janu-
ary 30, p. 731) 

National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2012; Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 
1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) (Presidential 
Determination No. 2023-08 of May 
11, p. 760) 

National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2012; Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 
1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) (Presidential 
Determination No. 2024-01 of No-
vember 11, p. 800) 

National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2022; Delegation of Au-
thority Under Section 6501(b)(2) 
(Memorandum of January 17, p. 
726) 

National Emergency Expenditure Report-
ing Function; Delegation of Author-
ity (Memorandum of July 7, p. 773) 

Nicaragua; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of November 16, 
p. 810) 

North Korea; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of June 20, p. 
765) 

P 

Pacific Remote Islands; Conserving the 
Natural and Cultural Heritage 
(Memorandum of March 24, p. 746) 

Paul H. Maurer; Exemption From Man-
datory Separation (EO 14107) 

Philippines; Proposed Agreement for Co-
operation With the U.S. Concerning 
Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy 
(Presidential Determination No. 
2024-02 of November 16, p. 811) 

R 

Racial Equity and Support for Under-
served Communities; Federal Gov-
ernment Efforts to Further Advance 
(EO 14091) 

Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 
2024; Presidential Determination 
(Presidential Determination No. 
2023-13 of September 29, p. 791) 

Refugees and Migration; Unexpected Ur-
gent Needs (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 2023-04 of February 24, p. 
739) 

Regulatory Review; Modernization Ef-
forts (EO 14094) 

Russia; Additional Steps With Respect 
to Harmful Activities (EO 14114) 

Russia; Continuation of National Emer-
gency and Emergency Authority Re-
lating to Regulation of Anchorage 
and Movement of Russian-Affiliated 
Vessels to U.S. Ports (Notice of 
April 18, p. 754) 

Russian Federation; Continuation of Na-
tional Emergency Respecting Speci-
fied Harmful Foreign Activities of 
the Government (Notice of April 7, 
p. 753) 

Russian Federation; Increase of Duties 
on Certain Articles (Proc. 10523) 

S 

Somalia; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of April 7, p. 752) 

South Sudan; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of March 29, p. 
751) 

Special Observances: 
30th Anniversary of the Family and 

Medical Leave Act (Proc. 10520) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00874 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



861 

Index 

Special Observances:—Continued 
50th Anniversary of the Endangered 

Species Act, 2023 (Proc. 10689) 
America Recycles Day (Proc. 10673) 
American Education Week (Proc. 

10671) 
American Heart Month (Proc. 10517) 
American Red Cross Month (Proc. 

10524) 
Anniversary of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (Proc. 10603) 
Arab American Heritage Month (Proc. 

10539) 
Armed Forces Day (Proc. 10585) 
Asian American and Native American 

Pacific Islander-Serving Institutions 
Week (Proc. 10629) 

Asian American, Native Hawaiian, 
and Pacific Islander Heritage Month 
(Proc. 10559) 

Bill of Rights Day (Proc. 10686) 
Black Maternal Health Week (Proc. 

10551) 
Black Music Month (Proc. 10589) 
Blind Americans Equality Day (Proc. 

10655) 
Captive Nations Week (Proc. 10599) 
Care Workers Recognition Month 

(Proc. 10540) 
Child Health Day (Proc. 10642) 
Columbus Day (Proc. 10648) 
Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 

and Constitution Week (Proc. 10625) 
Critical Infrastructure Security and Re-

silience Month (Proc. 10660) 
Cybersecurity Awareness Month (Proc. 

10633) 
César Chávez Day (Proc. 10537) 
Days of Remembrance of Victims of 

the Holocaust (Proc. 10552) 
Death of Sandra Day O’Connor (Proc. 

10682) 
Earth Day (Proc. 10556) 
Education and Sharing Day, USA 

(Proc. 10548) 
Emergency Medical Services Week 

(Proc. 10583) 
Father’s Day (Proc. 10597) 
Fire Prevention Week (Proc. 10645) 
Flag Day and National Flag Week 

(Proc. 10595) 
General Pulaski Memorial Day (Proc. 

10651) 
German-American Day (Proc. 10647) 
Gold Star Mother’s and Family’s Day 

(Proc. 10632) 
Greek Independence Day: A National 

Day of Celebration of Greek and 
American Democracy (Proc. 10535) 

Special Observances:—Continued 
Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy 

in Allen, TX (Proc. 10574) 
Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy 

in Lewiston, ME (Proc. 10658) 
Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy 

in Monterey Park, CA (Proc. 10516) 
Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy 

in Nashville, TN (Proc. 10536) 
Human Rights Day and Human Rights 

Week (Proc. 10684) 
Indigenous Peoples’ Day (Proc. 10649) 
International Day of Persons With Dis-

abilities (Proc. 10681) 
International Day of the Girl (Proc. 

10652) 
Irish-American Heritage Month (Proc. 

10525) 
Jewish American Heritage Month 

(Proc. 10560) 
Juneteenth Day of Observance (Proc. 

10598) 
Labor Day (Proc. 10617) 
Lavender Scare, 70th Anniversary 

(Proc. 10557) 
Law Day, U.S.A. (Proc. 10568) 
Leif Erikson Day (Proc. 10650) 
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, 

Queer, and Intersex Pride Month 
(Proc. 10590) 

Loyalty Day (Proc. 10569) 
Made in America Week (Proc. 10601) 
Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holi-

day (Proc. 10513) 
Military Spouse Appreciation Day 

(Proc. 10576) 
Minority Enterprise Development 

Week (Proc. 10656) 
Missing or Murdered Indigenous Per-

sons Awareness Day (Proc. 10571) 
Month of the Military Child (Proc. 

10541) 
Mother’s Day (Proc. 10580) 
National Adoption Month (Proc. 

10661) 
National Agriculture Day (Proc. 10532) 
National Alzheimer’s Disease Aware-

ness Month (Proc. 10662) 
National Apprenticeship Week (Proc. 

10672) 
National Arts and Humanities Month 

(Proc. 10634) 
National Atomic Veterans Day (Proc. 

10600) 
National Black History Month (Proc. 

10518) 
National Breast Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 10635) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00875 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



862 

Title 3—The President 

Special Observances:—Continued 
National Building Safety Month (Proc. 

10561) 
National Cancer Control Month (Proc. 

10542) 
National Caribbean-American Heritage 

Month (Proc. 10591) 
National Character Counts Week (Proc. 

10653) 
National Child Abuse Prevention 

Month (Proc. 10543) 
National Child’s Day (Proc. 10676) 
National Childhood Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 10610) 
National Clean Energy Action Month 

(Proc. 10636) 
National Colorectal Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 10526) 
National Community Policing Week 

(Proc. 10641) 
National Consumer Protection Week 

(Proc. 10529) 
National Crime Victims’ Rights Week 

(Proc. 10555) 
National Day of Prayer (Proc. 10570) 
National Days of Prayer and Remem-

brance (Proc. 10618) 
National Defense Transportation Day 

and National Transportation Week 
(Proc. 10577) 

National Diabetes Month (Proc. 10663) 
National Disability Employment 

Awareness Month (Proc. 10637) 
National Domestic Violence Aware-

ness and Prevention Month (Proc. 
10638) 

National Donate Life Month (Proc. 
10544) 

National Eating Disorders Awareness 
Week (Proc. 10521) 

National Employer Support of the 
Guard and Reserve Week (Proc. 
10607) 

National Entrepreneurship Month 
(Proc. 10664) 

National Equal Pay Day (Proc. 10530) 
National Family Caregivers Month 

(Proc. 10665) 
National Family Week (Proc. 10675) 
National Farm Safety and Health 

Week (Proc. 10626) 
National First Responders Day (Proc. 

10659) 
National Forest Products Week (Proc. 

10654) 
National Former Prisoner of War Rec-

ognition Day (Proc. 10550) 
National Foster Care Month (Proc. 

10562) 

Special Observances:—Continued 
National Grandparents Day (Proc. 

10620) 
National Health Center Week (Proc. 

10605) 
National Hepatitis Testing Day (Proc. 

10581) 
National Hispanic Heritage Month 

(Proc. 10623) 
National Hispanic-Serving Institutions 

Week (Proc. 10619) 
National Historically Black Colleges 

and Universities Week (Proc. 10628) 
National Homeownership Month 

(Proc. 10592) 
National Human Trafficking Preven-

tion Month, 2024 (Proc. 10693) 
National Hunting and Fishing Day 

(Proc. 10630) 
National Hurricane Preparedness 

Week (Proc. 10566) 
National Immigrant Heritage Month 

(Proc. 10593) 
National Impaired Driving Prevention 

Month (Proc. 10679) 
National Korean War Veterans Armi-

stice Day (Proc. 10604) 
National Lung Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 10666) 
National Manufacturing Day (Proc. 

10644) 
National Maritime Day (Proc. 10586) 
National Mental Health Awareness 

Month (Proc. 10563) 
National Mentoring Month, 2024 

(Proc. 10694) 
National Native American Heritage 

Month (Proc. 10667) 
National Ocean Month (Proc. 10594) 
National Ovarian Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 10611) 
National Park Week (Proc. 10554) 
National Pearl Harbor Remembrance 

Day (Proc. 10683) 
National Physical Fitness and Sports 

Month (Proc. 10564) 
National Poison Prevention Week 

(Proc. 10531) 
National POW/MIA Recognition Day 

(Proc. 10624) 
National Preparedness Month (Proc. 

10612) 
National Prostate Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 10613) 
National Public Health Week (Proc. 

10547) 
National Public Lands Day (Proc. 

10631) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00876 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



863 

Index 

Special Observances:—Continued 
National Recovery Month (Proc. 

10614) 
National Rural Health Day (Proc. 

10674) 
National Safe Boating Week (Proc. 

10582) 
National School Lunch Week (Proc. 

10646) 
National Sexual Assault Awareness 

and Prevention Month (Proc. 10545) 
National Sickle Cell Awareness Month 

(Proc. 10615) 
National Small Business Week (Proc. 

10567) 
National Stalking Awareness Month, 

2024 (Proc. 10695) 
National Teacher Appreciation Day 

and National Teacher Appreciation 
Week (Proc. 10572) 

National Teen Dating Violence Aware-
ness and Prevention Month (Proc. 
10519) 

National Veterans and Military Fami-
lies Month (Proc. 10668) 

National Volunteer Week (Proc. 
10553) 

National Voter Registration Day (Proc. 
10627) 

National Wilderness Month (Proc. 
10616) 

National Women’s Health Week (Proc. 
10578) 

National Youth Justice Action Month 
(Proc. 10639) 

National Youth Substance Use Preven-
tion Month (Proc. 10640) 

Older Americans Month (Proc. 10565) 
Overdose Awareness Week (Proc. 

10608) 
Patriot Day and National Day of Serv-

ice and Remembrance (Proc. 10622) 
Peace Officers Memorial Day and Po-

lice Week (Proc. 10579) 
Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day (Proc. 

10587) 
Public Service Recognition Week 

(Proc. 10573) 
Read Across America Day (Proc. 

10528) 
Religious Freedom Day (Proc. 10514) 
Roe v. Wade Decision, 50th Anniver-

sary (Proc. 10515) 
Rosalynn Carter; Death (Proc. 10677) 
Second Chance Month (Proc. 10546) 
Sen. Dianne Feinstein; Death (Proc. 

10643) 
Thanksgiving Day (Proc. 10678) 

Special Observances:—Continued 
Transgender Day of Visibility (Proc. 

10538) 
United Nations Day (Proc. 10657) 
Veterans Day (Proc. 10669) 
Women’s Equality Day (Proc. 10609) 
Women’s History Month (Proc. 10527) 
Workers Memorial Day (Proc. 10558) 
World AIDS Day (Proc. 10680) 
World Autism Awareness Day (Proc. 

10549) 
World Elder Abuse Awareness Day 

(Proc. 10596) 
World Freedom Day (Proc. 10670) 
World Suicide Prevention Day (Proc. 

10621) 
World Trade Week (Proc. 10584) 
Wright Brothers Day (Proc. 10687) 

Steel; Adjusting Imports Into the U.S. 
(Procs. 10588, 10691) 

Sudan; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of October 31, p. 796) 

Sudan; Imposing Sanctions on Certain 
Persons Destabilizing and Under-
mining Goal of Democratic Transi-
tion (EO 14098) 

Syria; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of May 8, p. 757) 

Syria; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of October 12, p. 794) 

T 

Terrorism, Persons Who Commit, 
Threaten To Commit, or Support; 
Continuation of National Emergency 
(Notice of September 7, p. 782) 

Terrorist Attacks; Continuation of Na-
tional Emergency (Notice of Sep-
tember 7, p. 780) 

Trading With the Enemy Act; Continu-
ation of Exercise of Certain Authori-
ties (Presidential Determination No. 
2023-10 of September 13, p. 783) 

Trafficking in Persons; Presidential De-
termination Respecting Efforts of 
Foreign Governments (Presidential 
Determination No. 2023-14 of Sep-
tember 29, p. 792) 

Transnational Criminal Organizations; 
Continuation of National Emergency 
(Notice of July 19, p. 776) 

Tribal Nations; Efforts To Reform Fed-
eral Funding and Support To Better 
Embrace Our Trust Responsibilities 
and Promote Next Era of Tribal Self- 
Determination (EO 14112) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00877 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R



864 

Title 3—The President 

U 

U.S. Elections, Foreign Interference or 
Efforts To Undermine Public Con-
fidence; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of September 7, 
p. 781) 

U.S. Nationals Abroad, Hostage-Taking 
and Wrongful Detention; Continu-
ation of National Emergency (Notice 
of July 12, p. 775) 

U.S. Spectrum Policy Modernization and 
National Spectrum Strategy Estab-
lishment (Memorandum of Novem-
ber 13, p. 801) 

Ukraine; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of March 1, p. 740) 

Unified Command Plan for 2022 (Memo-
randum of April 25, p. 755) 

Uyghur Human Rights Policy Act of 
2020 and Public Law 117-78; Dele-
gation of Functions and Authorities 
(Memorandum of December 7, p. 
811) 

V 

Vehicular and Pedestrian Border Cross-
ing at Calexico East Land Port of 
Entry to Mexico; Authorization To 
Expand and Continue To Operate 
and Maintain (Presidential Permit of 
July 6, p. 770) 

Venezuela; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of March 1, p. 
741) 

W 

Weapons of Mass Destruction Prolifera-
tion; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of November 1, p. 
798) 

Western Balkans; Continuation of Na-
tional Emergency (Notice of June 20, 
p. 767) 

White House Office: 

Women’s Health Research Initiative; 
Establishment (Memorandum of No-
vember 13, p. 807) 

Y 

Yemen; Continuation of National Emer-
gency (Notice of May 11, p. 759) 

Z 

Zimbabwe; Continuation of National 
Emergency (Notice of March 1, p. 
742) 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:24 Apr 18, 2024 Jkt 262006 PO 00000 Frm 00878 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\262006.XXX 262006rm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

LA
P

JN
3W

LY
3P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 C

F
R


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-26T12:24:53-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




